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§ % " The Applicants are working in
. { Assam Rifles and their grievance is that as
% Qper the 5th Pay Commission, their pay
§scales have not been increased, despite
% {the fact that they are identically placed
Jwith other Forces. The O.A. has been filed
9 Lom% w | ﬂ7 7 ﬁ% ifor parity f)f pay sq‘alesf with that of the
. [Central Police Organisation.
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i Heard Mr. A. Roy, learned counsel
tfor the Applicant and Mr M.U. Ahmed,
§learned Addl. C.GS.C. for the
ZiRtmp4:)nd¢=mtaa.

!
{ Mr MU. Ahmed, learned Addl

P.G.S.C. for the Respondents submitted

{ { at he would like to take instructions. Let
’v O"ﬁﬁM Cg’t '50(6/0 § 7 i g:lbedone.
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mofes M. ! Ppost on 02.08.2006.
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Issue notice to the respondenty
1, 2 and 3. Respondents counsé. .

s given

four weeks time to file zugmimesx writt.en

post on 1.9.06 for order.
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; statement.
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01.09. 2006 Present: Hon'ble Sri K.V, Saohz danandan

Vice-Chairman.

Learned Counsel for the Applicant

sought for adjournment. Let the case be

posted on 18.09.2006. |
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18.9.2006

L—

_f\(ice— Chairman

pPost on 6.11.2006. , |
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vice~Ch airman

06.11.2006 Present: Hon'ble Sri K. V Sachxdanandmz
Vice-Chairma:

Learned

Counsel

for the

Respondents submitted that the reply

statement 1is

is otherwise in order. The -App}ic_anf is

given liberty to file rejoinder if any. Post on

28.11.2006.

/mb/
29,411,086,

being fled today.
Registry is directed to keep on record, i it

Counsel fer the Respondenta
wanted te file written statement. Let
it be done. Pest the matter en 21.12.86:
Rejeinder if any.

The
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Vice-Chairman
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Mr.M.U.phmed. learnaed AGdl.C.G. S
Ces wanted to have some more time to
file reply statement. Let it be done.
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22.02.2007 - Let the case be posted on

/bb/

14¢3.07@

28.0 efore the Divistom-Bench¥in
Counsel for the respondénts submittee
at written statement has alréady been
led.
post cn 18.1.07 fcr filing re joinder

V-

Vice-Chairman '

Learned counsel for the Applicant

| wanted time to file re\joinder;. Let it be done

within four weeks,

Since the clim of the Applicanis is
for pority of pay scale to.that of other .
similarly situcted Pharmacisis in Assam
Rifies, I am of the view that the 8.A. 1o be
“admitted, Hence admit the O.A.

Post on 22.2.2007.

——

Vice-Chairman

28.02.2007 before the Division Bench. In
the meantime Applicant is at liberty to

file rejoinder, if any. (/\—/

Vice-Chairman

Counsel tor the applicant is

absent., Case is adjourned to 16.3.07.
I1f the counsel tor the applicant is

not present on the next date case will

be heard exparte.

S s )

Member vice«Chajrman
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(Khushiram}) (M.R. Mohanty)

None appears for the:Appiicam;i
the Applicants are present. However. Mr M.
U. Ahmed, learned Addl. Standing Counsel
for the Union of India, appeai‘ing for the

Respondents/Department is present.

Mr C. Patowary, learned Counsel

appearing for the Applicant has filed a
memorandum seeking adjournment for two
weeks, Noboedy is there to press this

memoerandum. In order to give one more

chance to the 'Appéicant)this matter iIs

adjourned to be taken up on 05.06.2008 for- {—

hearing. Ay
Send copies of this order to the
Applicant and to all the Respondents in the

addresses given in the O.A,

Member {A) Vice-Chairman

ey,
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05;06.2008‘ - Ms. D. Pathak Advocate makes a prayer“
) on behalf of the counsel appcmng for the
Applicant . seeking an ad]ournment of this
case. Mr.M.U.Ahiiéd, leamned AddLStanding
Lounsei appeanng for the Respondents is
- present. : '

Lall'this matter on 10.6.2008-.

(Khushjrém (M.R. Mohanty)

‘ o - Member(A) ~ Vice-Chairman . =
, 10.06.2008 - ~::Ms D. ‘Pathak; who~is present on
Tt st behalf of the Applicant, makes a prayer for

dewey, oo, o adjournmentof this caségPrayg: allowed.

o (‘a}l l:hzs matter on 0? 07.2008 for
; hearmg

| (KM

Khushir L R’“Mohanty)
- Member(A) - : che-Chalrman
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adjournment of this case, Prayer allowed.
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18.09.2008
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14.11.08

of Mr M.U. Ahmed, Bearnnd 'Add! Standing
_ Counsel for the. Umon or fnd a) on hehalf of |
. MI‘,,:

to -appearing

hearmg

3 Call this maLt@r on M!ii 2(){)?

b

A prayer has been made (i presénce -

PG. Barush, learned Sr. Counsel
’E'orf-t‘he - Applicant “for an

"cai'z" this matter on 13.08.2008 for

RC Panda) (MR | Mohanty)
Member(A) \fme«iChalrman
, nkm. - S
13.08.2%8 Call this moﬁer before the DIV!SIOh Bench
on 18.09.2008 for heonng ‘ '" ’
(M.R.Mohanty)

| Vice-Chairman

e P

(M. BL. Mi}hanty}
\fife Chairman

‘ﬁoﬁé appears for the Applicant nor the

- Applicant‘~ - is prcsent ‘ Howeve‘:r, ‘

. |
18.12.2008 for hcarmg |

's;N.sﬁﬁa)

: learned Addl. Standmg

MrMUAhmed

‘Counsel, mpresentmg the Respondents ’18

pnesent. On his prayer, c:all th1s matter on

(_

(M.R.MoEanty)

Member(A) Vice-Chairman
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.kept-in separate sheets. The-Applicatlon is ™
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None appears for fhe Applicant nori#he
Applicant is present. However, Mr.M.U. @med
learned Addi. the

Sfondmg counsel for

Respondents, is present in court today.

Call this matter on 05.02.2009 for hearing.

lssue. notice to the Applicant in the
address given in the O.A. requiting them to

- come ready for hearing of this- case on

05.02.2009.
é« )
huklc) (M.R.Mohanty)
ch»ChGirmcn

Member (A)

Cail this matter on 31.03.2009 for hearing.

{M.R.Mohanty]
Vice-Chairman

| ' Call this matter on 21.05.2009 for hearing.
& L
y ‘. : (M.R.Mohc‘mty)
- R’L‘A’@’TM A M ob/ Vice-Chairman
0 .
% 21.05.2009 Heard Mr P.G.Baruah,
30309 {assisted by Miss ‘M. Basumatary)

pg

learned counsel for the applicant and Mr
M.U.Ahmed, learned Addl Standing
counsel for the ReSpbndents. Perused

the materials placed on record.

Hearing concluded. Order

reserved. |
: {N.l&yal) (M.R.Mohanty)
Member(A) . Vice-Chairman
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINEQTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
| - GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI |
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0.ANo.147 of 2006
DATE OF T)ECISIONQEQ.GS.?QOQ
Shri Manoj Kumar Mongia & others weeeeAppHeant(s) )
‘Mr P.G. Borua, Sr. Advocate, Mr A. Roy, Ad\mﬂaw(s) for the
R. Mahanta, Ms D. Pathak and C. Patowary. Apphcant (s)
- Versus~

Union of India and others Respondent(s) (/
Mr M.U. Ahmed, Add}. C.G.S.C Advacate(s) for the

: ' . Respondent(s)

. CORAM:

THE HON’BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE-CHATRMAN »

THE HON’BLE SHRI N.D. DAYAL, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

i. Whether reporters of local newspapers Yes
may be allowed to see the Judgment? et
2. Whetherto bei referred to the Reporter or not? Ye\/.slﬂff
3. Whet:ber to be forwarded £ igest _
d-atJodhpu ¢ other Benches? Yes/ Do~

4.  Whether their Lordships wmh to see the fair rnpy
- of thejudgment”

 Yes{No

>hairman/Member(A)



- CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH
Original Application No;l&? of 2006

Date of Order: This the 20% day of May 2009

The Hon’ble Shri M.R. Mohanty, Vice-Chairman

The Hon’ble _Shfi N.D. Dayal, Administrative Member

1.  Sri Mangj Kumar Mongia,
Son of Sri B.M. Mongia,
19™ Assam Rifles, C/o 99 APO.

2. Sri Sanjiv Xr. Rout,

Son of Sri Indramoni Rout,
4™ Assam Rifles, 99 APO.

3.  SriGurpreet Sihgh, :
Son of Sardar Hardeep Singh,
12 Assam Rifles, 93 APO.

4, Sri Manraj Singh Oswal,
Son of Sri C.L Oswal,
99 APO, 33" Assam Rifles.

'5. Sri AbhayKumar,‘ :

Son of Sri Baleswar Mahto,
27 Assam Rifles, 99 APO.

- By Advocates Mr. P.G. Borua, Sr. Advocate,

Mr A. Roy, R. Mahanta, Ms D. Pathak and
C. Patowary. .

LY

- Versus -

1. Union of India, represented by the
Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs,
Government of Iadia, - -

North Block, New Delhi-110001.

2. The Director {Police Finance),
Ministry of Home Affairs,
Government of India,

North Block, New Delhi-110001.

3.  The Secretary :

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,
Department of Health,
New Delhi.

e

Applicants
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4. Director General of Assam Rifles . :
Shillong-11. . ©T eievesenes Respondents

By Advocate Mr M.U. Ahmed, Add}. C.G.S.C.

ooooooooooooooooooooooo

0.A.No.147/2006

ORDER (ORAL)
29.05.2000 -

MR. M. R. MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN

Central Civil Services (Revised Pay) R.uies, 1997 was
framed/Notified on 30.09.1997 in exercise of the powers conferred by
the proviso to Article 309 and Article 148 (5) of the Constitution of
Indfa; on the basis of the Report. of Fifth Pay Commission; and the said
Rules of 1097 came into force retrospectively with effect from

01.01.1996.

2. Fifth Cenhra} Pay 'Commission was set up by the
Government of India by Resolution No.5 (iZ)[E.IIIXQB; dated the 9%
April, 1994 as amended by Resolution No.5 (12)E.III!93, dated the 12®
january, 1995, No.5(12)/E.I1I/93, dated the 17® July, 1995,
No.5(12)/E.III/93, dated the 24™ October, 1996 and No.5(12)/E.JIN93,
dated the 19" November, 1996. The Commission submitted on the 30
January, 1997, its Report relating to structure of emoluments,
allowances, conditions of service énd retirement benefits of Central

Government employees including Union Territories, members of All

India Services and personal belonging to the Armed M/
: o)
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3. B Government-of India, vide Para 7 & 8 of its Notification

No.GIMF-50(1)/IC/87 dated 30.09.1097, decided as under;-

“7. In respect of personnel of Central Police
Organisations, in the rank from Constable to Subedar
Major, Ministry of Home Affairs will carry out an exercise
for rationalization of ranks so as to achieve purity with
Delhi Police, pending which the scales recommended by
the Fifth CPC will be applied.

“8. Department specific recommendations which are not
included in this Resolution shall be processed by the
concerned Department/Ministry and approvals of the
Government obtained in consuitation with the Ministry of
Finance and/or Department of Personnel and Training.”

8. | in Part -A of the Annexure to above-said Notification
Dated 30.09.1997, at Sl. No.6 Revised Scale of Pay was prescribed as
Rs. 3200;85-4900 {s-6) in replacement to pré—revised Scale of Pay (a)
Rs. 975-25-1,150-30-1,540/- and (b} Rs. 875-25-1,150-30-1,660/-. Part
A of the first Schedule o the- Rules of 1997 also provided this

replacement Scale of Pay.

5. In Part -B of the First Schedule to the Rules of 1997,
another table of revised Pay-scale have heen appended. Preamble of

the said Part-B of the first Schedule to Rules of 1997 reads as under :

The revised scales of pay mentioned in Column 4 of
this part of the Notification for the posts mentioned in
Column 2 have been approved by the Government.
However, it may be noted that in certain cases of the
scales of pay mentioned in Column 4, the
recommendations of the Pay Commission are subject to
fulfilment of specific conditions. These conditions relate
inter alia to changes in recruitment rules, restructuring of -
cadres, redistribution of posts into higher grades, etc.
Therefore, in those cases where conditions such as
changes in recruitment rules, etc., which are brought out
by the Pay Commission as the rationale for the grant of
these upgraded scales, it will be necessary for the
Ministries to decide upon such issues and agree io the
changes suggested by the Pay Commission before
applying these scales to these posts with effect from
1.1.1996. In certain other cases where there are

' o



6.

N

conditions prescribed by the Pay Commission as
prerequisite for grant of these scales to certain posts such
as cadre restructuring, redistribution of posts, etc, it will
be necessary for the Ministries/Department concerned to
not only accept these pre-conditions but also to implement
them before the scales are applied to those posts. It
would, therefore, be seen that it is implicit in the
recommendations of the Pay Commission that such scales
necessarily have to take prospective effect and the
concerned posts will be governed by the normal
replacement scales until then.

Sl. No. XVIll of the Table appended to Part -B of First

Schedule of the Rules of 1997 has provided a Special Pay Scale i.e.

Rs. 4,500-125-7000/- for Pharmacists possessing entry qualification of

Diploma in Pharmacy. This was prescribed on the basis of para. 52.080

of the Report of Fifth Pay Commission.

7.

Paras 52.85 to 52.92 of the Report of Fifth Pay

Commissions dealt with the case of Pharmacists; which reads as

under :-

52.85 General jintroduction. -~ . Pharmacists are
concerned with supply of medicines in accordance with
prescriptions or, when legally permitted, without a
prescription. They also deal with procurement, selection,
preservation, storage, preparation, distribution,
administration and  accounting of drugs and
pharmaceuticals. “The wnswal minimum  essential
educational quaslification. for direct recruitment against
the post of Pharmacists in the scale of Rs. 1,350-2,200 is
1042, 2 years diploma and 3 months training in Pharmacy
along with registration with the Central or State
Pharmacy Council. Some organizations recruit them with
lower qualifications also. Pharmacists have a two or three
grade structure, including the entry level, with promotion
up to the scale of Rs. 1,640-2,800 and sometimes up to Rs.
2,000-3, 500.

52 .86 Distribution of establishment.- ‘The  total
number of Pharmacists is about 3483. They are generally
employed in Central Government Hospitals, Dispensaries,
Central Drug laboratory, Medical Stores Organization,
etc. Besides, Pharmacists also exist in Botanical Survey of
India (BSI), Air Headquarters, Archaeological Survey of
India, Directorate General of Employment. and Trainin

&



- (M/o Labour), ete., where entry level is lower, i.e., in the

scale of Rs. 1,200-1,800 or Rs. 1,200-2,040. ,
52.87 Demands in memoranda.- Pharmacists
_associations have demanded setting up of a separate
Directorate of Pharmacy for greater participation in
policy-making as well as adequate career progression,
upgradation of their pay scales and granting of additional
allowances for non-practice, patient care, non-technical -
duties, risk, literature, etc., to improve their functioning
as well as achieving job satisfaction.

52.88 Previous CPCs. -  The Third CPC observed the
Pharmacists also include compounders and dispensers. It
divided the category of Pharmacists into two ie. fully
qualified Pharmacists and unqgualified Pharmacists and
accordingly suggested different pay scales. The Fourth
CPC broadly followed a similar pattern of granting
replacement scales for the registered Pharmacists. For
improving the promotion prospectus of Pharmacists it
recommended that administrative Ministry might examine
the desirability of a few posts in the pay scale of Rs. 1,640-
2,900. No distinction was made between gualified and un-
qualified Pharmacists.

52.89 Directorate of Pharmacy.- No  justification
has been furnished on the need for Pharmacists to play a
role in policy making relating to health when a Drugs
Controller of India, and Pharmacy Council of India exist.
This demand, if accepted, will iead to similar demands by
other para-medicals to have' their own specisalized
Directorates. We do not recommend setting up of such a
Directorate. ‘ '

52.90 Pay structure.- Upgradation of the pay scale
of Reyistered Pharmacist is sought from Rs. 1,350-2,200
to Rs. 1,400-2,600 at par with diploma holders of other
disciplines like Engineering, Nursing, ebc., Pharmacy
Council of India, recommended in 1876 and 1994, that the
pay scale and promotion avenues of Pharmacists should
be at par with other technical diploma holders in
Engineering and Technology as the post of Pharmecist is
also technical. We recommend that Pharmacists, in view
of the prescribe entry qualifications should be placed in
the scale of Rs. 1,400-2,300 at entry. The grade structure

in existence at present should be moditied as W :
: - o



Nomenclature | Payscale " “Qualification
- Rs.

Pharmacists Grade 1 1,640-2,900 | 2™ ACP
Phermacists Grade 1 1,600-2,660¢ | ist ACP
Pharmacists Grade 1il 1,400-2,300 | 1042+ years, Diploma

+ 3 months training
and registration

Whenever there is a post of Chief Pharmacist it should be
placed in the pay scale of Rs. 2,000-3,500. Posts of chief
Pharmacists may also be created in the hospitals in the
pay scale of Rs. 2,000-3,500 based on functionsl
justification. In future no recrnitment should be made in
this cadre with qualification of less than Diploma. All
those incumbents who possess a diploma in Pharmacy and
are in lower scales at present may aiso be brought into the
scale of Rs. 1,400-2,300. Incumbents not possessing
Diploma in Pharmacy may continue in the replacement
pay scale corresponding to their existing scales with ACP
anly.

52.91 Pationt care allowance.- Patient: care
allowance @ of the basic pay per month, has been asked
for against the present rate of Rs. BO p.m. The allowance
should be doubled to Rs. 160 p.m., retaining the

conditions under which it is granted, i.e., if no night duty
or risk allowance is sanctioned by Government.

52.92 General pay scales.- For all the remalning
matters our recommendations elsewhere in this report wili

apply. |
8. Applicants, who are Pharmacists in Assam Rifles
Organization, by way of filling this Original Application under section
19 of Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, have raised a claim to get
their pay in the scale of Rs. 4,500-125.7000/- with effect from
01.01.1996;instead of the replacement scale of Rs. 3200-85-4900/-.
They have alleged in this O.A. that while the Govt. of India extended
the pay scale of Rs. 4500-125-7000/- in other Para-military
forn':esiCentral Police Organizations for their .Pharmacis%
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{(1042)+2 years Diploma, such benefits have not yet been extended to
the Applicants; although they sre also Diploma Holders, and, as a

result, they (Applicants) are victim of discrimination and continuing

with the lower replacément scale of Rs. 3200-85-490()/- since 01-01-

1996. Applicants have relied on the views of the Apex Court rendered
in the case of Union of India v. Dineshan K.K. {reported in 2008} 1
SCC 586)to say ‘for the reason of equal pay for equal work, this case

need succeed and the Applicants need get the pay in the scale of

- Rs.4500-125-7000/- w.e.f. 01.01.1996.

S. By way of filling a written statement, the Respondents
have raised an objection to say that Assam Rifles heing an Armed
Force and the post of Pharmacists being a combatised post, this

Tribunal has got no jurisdiction to adjudicate the matter in issue.

10. At the hearing, it has, however, been admitted that Assam
Rifles Organization is not under the M.inistry of Defence but nnder the
Ministry of Home Affairs and the Pharmacists (although have been
equated with the Combatised Havildars in Group-C _Non-
Gazetted/Non Ministerisl) are recruited just like other civilian

Diploma holder Pharmacists.

1i. " When Govt. of India, in the case of other Central Police
Organizations/in other Para-Military Forces of the Central Govt,, has

already extended the Pay scale of Rs, 4500-125-7000/- for Pharmacists

. with required Diploma in Pharmacists (which statement of the

Applicants, made in the O.A, has not been denied by the
Respondents) there were no reason not to extend the said pay scale to
the Applicants. Non extension of the said benefit to the Applicants;

amounts to discrimination offending the constitutional prcwisinmﬁi/
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the Applicanis are discharging the job of Pharmacists and at the same

time discharging combatised job; them that is an additional ground to |

extend them the same higher benefit of Rs.4500-125-7000/-.

12. By way of placing on record, the cases of Nursing staff of
| Assam Rifles (where they were also not given the benefits of special
scale of pay i.e., the pay scale other than the replacement pay scale)
the Applicants have pointed out that this Tribunal, in O.A, 2'22 of 2002
(decided on 08.08.2003) had to give directions (ko Assam Rifles) to

extend the higher benefits to Nursing staff of Assam Rifles.

13. In the written statements the Respondents have disclosed
that they made an attempt relating to warrant officers (in order o
treat them in Technical categories in Assam Rifles) which did not find
favour of Ministry of Home Affairs during December 2001 and, by
stating so, they intend to state that ‘upgradation of pay (of
Pharmacists) may disturh various other n‘ades!rénks’ within Assam
Rifles Organisation. While stating so, the Respondents have also
disclosed, in Para 21 of their written statement (filed on 06.11.2006)
that “in all fairn-ess, the issue (as raised jn this case)was being
referred to the 6" Pay Commission by the Respondents’ This
statement itself goes to show that for imaginary apprehensions the
benefits of 5™ Pay Commission i.e. pay scale of Rs. 4500- 125-7000/-
was denied/not extended to the Applicants/Diploma holder
Pharmacists of Assam Rifles; un-justly. (Neither the Applicants, nor
the Respondents have disclosed, at the hearing, as to how the case of
the Applicants/Pharmacists have been dealt with in the report of 6

" Pay Commission). That apart, not allowing a rank to be upgraded or

declared Technical could not have been a reason to refuse the high/erT/
. _ =
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pay scale of another rank; even thongh the same has been extended to
similarly placed personnel of other similar Organizations/CPQOs/

Central Para-mpitary Forces.

14. In the above premises, since Diploma holder Pharmacists

of other Central Police Organization/Central Para-milémry Forces have
1 . : .
been extended Jhe pay scale of Rs. 4500-125-7000/- w.e.f. 01 01.1696;

 such henefits should be extended to the Diploma holder Pharmacists

of Assam Rifle Organization. As a resu!t:,thfs case is allowed by asking
the Respondents to extend the benefit of 5% Pay Commission/pay scale
of Rs. 4500»1'25-7000/- to the Diploma holder Pharmacists of Assam
Rifle &)rgahizatirm w.e.f01.01.1996 (or from the date of their
appointment, whichever is later) and pay them their differentiaii
arrears within 120 days from the date of receipt of a copy of this

order. No costs.

{ N. D.DAYAL

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER | VICE~CHAIRI\‘1AN |
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i CTWoT ench A
O.A.NO. /4% 2006
Sri Manoj Mongia & Ors
--- Petitioners
- Vs -
Union of India & Others.
--- Respondents
, List of Dates
01-01-96 Effective date of acceptance of 5 Pay commission by the
P-4, Pr-4.4 Central Government applicable for all Central Police
Organisation for Pharmacist cadre in the pay scale of
Rs. 4500-125-7000/-.
- 06-04-05 Advertisement issued by the Assam Rifles Training
Annex-A, P-15, | Centre and School, Dimapur for appointment in the
Pr-4.3 Pharmacist cadre.
P-4, Pr-4.5 However the Pharmacist cadre of Assam Rifles was
given the earlier pay scale of Rs.3200-85-4900/-,
12-12-2000, | The applicants filed representations before the respondent
11/11/05, authority praying to implement the 5® Pay Commission.
31/08/05,
14-07-04 &
20-10-05
Annex- B,C,D.E
& F
P-17 to 27,
Pr-4.8

Annex-H,LJ,

Advertisement for recruitment for the post of Pharmacist

P-29 to 32, by wvarious Central Police Organization, Central
Pr-4.13 Government Organization including Railways.
12-08-04 & Letter issued by the respondent authority stating that
20-04-04 entry level educational qualificationof “Assam Rifles
Annex-K.P-33, | Pharmacist (Med Cat) is not comparable to tother
Pr-4.14 Deptt/Central Police Organisation.
08-08-03 Judgment passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in connection
Annex-L with application filed by the Nurses of the Assam Rifles

P-34.Pr-.4.21

wherein the respondent authority was directed to take
decision in the mater of implementation of 5™ Pay
Commission.

28-06-04
Annex-M, P-43,

Pr-4.22

Letter issued by the respondent authority stating that
Deploma Holders in Paharmacy are being enrolled in
Assam Rifles as Havildar(Pharmacist) in the pay scale of
Rs.3200-85-4900/-.
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(&n applieztion wnder Sectior 19 of the Admimistrative Tribunsle

1.

2

4.

5.

Ast, 1985)

Ouhe NO< Y /9606

BETWEEN
Sri Maro§ Momgia,
Som of Sri B.M, Mongig,l
#th Assem Rifles, C/0 99 APO,
Sri Sanjiv Kr, Rout,

7
Sor of Sri Imdrezmoni Rout,

4tk Assam Rifles, 99 APO, o
TN TN T v oA ' -
Sri Gurpreet Singh, : 4 "E” e
;/ _/,Z';:i ’
Son of Sardar Hardeep Simgh, k‘ L

12tk %ffi:“§}{§g§,,99 APO, | '

o=~ OIS N

Sre Maursj Simgk Oswel,
Sor of &ri C.,L. Oswel, ’
99 APO, 33rd Assam Rifles,
Sri Ashay Kumar,

/,/f”'Son of Sri Baleshwar Makto,

1.

2.

27 Assem Rifles, 99 APO,
tsesee Applican’cs

. -AND- . L
Uniom Of Imdia, represemted by the
Seeretary, Ministry Of Home Affairs,
Govermmemt Of Imdia, Norts Bloek,
New Delki-110001,

- The Director ( Police Fimence ),
Miristry Of Home Affairs, Govt, Of Imdia,

North Bloek, New Delki-110001, :;‘gfj7é<bddb4ﬂ f<¥q
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. 3¢ The Secretary,
Ministry of Health and Family
Velfare, Department of Health,

New Delhio

4, Direct eneral of Assam Rifles,

Shrillong-11,

XXX Respondents.

Details of tke Application:

1. Particulars of the order against wvhaich the application

is made:

The application is made praying for implementation of
scales 6f pay and allowances as per 5th pay commission already
accepted by the Govermment of India and payment of allowances
sanctioned to the registered Pharmechist by the Govermment of
Ihdia and against the Order No-A/Pers/Tech/CR/2004 dated 20th July,
2004 issued by Director General, fssam Rifles and further Order/
Orders issued by the respondent authorities thereby not implementing

the revised scales of pay and allowances on base less grounds,

2 Jurisdictions:s

The applicants declare that the subfect matter of the

application is within the jurisdiction of the Hon'ble Tribunal,

3e Limitations

The applicants declare that the application is within
he period of limitation under section 21 of the Administrative

Tribunal Act, 1985,
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4, Facts of the case:
4y ] Ihat, the applicants are citizenhs of India and ag

such are entit;sd to the rights and privileges guaranteed by

the Constitution Of India,

4,2 The, the applicants 2re working as Hav/ Registered
Pharmacist in Assam Rifles, The applicants hqve Q common cause
of action and they pray for the permission to file the common
anplication under Bule 4 (5) (a) of the Central Ldministrative

Tribunal Rules, 1987,

4,3 That, the appointment in the Pharmacist cadres are

made from qualified candidates and at present as a national policy

admission into Pharmacy Colleges are made from High  Sceeondary

{i,c. 10+§) passed candidates for Fhormacist, Presently the

Pharmacist course is for 2 years. The Assom Rifles appointed

Pharmacist wyith 2 ye rs Pharm301st course with a basic qualifica tion

. - -

of Higher Epcondmry (1,V. 30 + 2) pﬂqscd cqndiéﬁteq with 501ence
and ﬂppoihtﬁd them in the rank of PaV11dar/Pharmﬁcxst in the

e T mmemmerl o e

pay scale of Rs,2 200-85-4900 plus other allowances.
' B

# copy of advertisement iggued by Assam
Rifles Training Centre & School, Dimapur,
dated 06 Anril, 2005 is enclosed as

Annexures- 'A',

4,4 That, the mat er of service condition and scale of pay
of the Pharmacist received due congideration by the different
pay commissions, The welfare Govermment of India was also keen
to improve the conditions of service and pay scales of the

Registered Pharmacist, From the 3rd pay commission there has

4Zu47¢93£>¢J}¢£;z;7ZL
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been improvement in the pay scales of Pharmacist and as such the
Centiral Government including the Ministry Of Railways accepted
the‘pay scales ete, recommended by the diffefent pay Coﬁmiséions.
After theSth nay commiss;oh recommendation'the Centfal Government
has accepted the scales of 33.4500-125-7000/— for pharmacist which
is effective from 01.01,1996 and applicable to 2ll Central Police

Organisation including fssam Rifles,

4.5  That, the Government of India has implemented the
scale of Rs, 4500»125-5000/; to the Pharmacist of Central Police
Organisation ( for short C.,P.0s. ), But most unfortunately the
Pharmacist of the Assam Rifles have been given the pay scaleg of
Rge3200=85=4900/=« It is statea that the pharmacist of the Aseom
Rifles discharge the similar duties like the Pharmacist of C.P.0s
and other Central Government Pharmacist, & comparative positicn

of the scale is furnished Delow Ve€ef 141496s and their respective

ranks.for the Fharmacist.

"Pay Scale of Pay “cale of Rank in Rank in

CsP.0s, fgeam Rifles CePeOs, Ascam Riflec
Rs44500-125-7000/~ - Rs,43200-85-4500/~  Above 2.8.I, Havildar
4,6 That, the Pharmacist are appeinted by recruitment

from open market by open advertisement through News papers and

other sources,

4o That, though the Govermment of India has accepted the
recommendaticn of the 5th pay commission for the Pharmacist and
implemented it but‘the Pharmacist of the Assam Rifles have Dbeen
denied the pay scales recommended by the Sth pay cormission. The
other Central Governmzent Phormacist and C.P.0Os. cre given the
scales of Rga4500-128-7000/~ with the ronk of %.S.1 or above

whereas in the case of Assam Rifles the scales of Rge3200~35=4900/=~

éW/‘ Qﬁ/“



are given with the rank of Havildar/Pharmacist, This is 2 total
denial of the already sanctioned ana existing scales of pay and

is wviimsical and discriminatory,

4.3 That, representations praying for the higher scéles

s per 5th pay commissi&n and other allowaneces and for the upgra-
dation of rank as per other C,P.0s for the post of Phamacist vere
made by some of the applicants through proﬁer channel which

wefe also forwarded by their respective authorities and recorriended
their case. The applicant Nowl submitted'tvo'represenﬁations on
12/12/2000 and on 11/11/2005 to the Directorate General Assam
Rifles, through proper chanﬁel, applicant No=2 submitted his‘
representation on 31/8/2005’to the Directofate Generel Assam Rifles
through proper channel and applicant No~3 submitted his represehtatiom
on"lé/v72004 and on 20/10/2005 before the same authérity through
proper channel for implemantation of pay scales and other ailowances.
But till today they have not received any positive reply from the

authority,

Copies of representations dated 12/12/2000,
11/11/2005, 31/8/2005, 14/2/2004 and
20/10/2005 with the respective forwarding/
recormendation letiers are enclosed as
Annexure !Bt, 'CY, DT, !ET anG 'F*

respectively,

4,9 That, the applicants are also being denied the sanctioned
allowances and rank 2s per other C,P.0s to the registered
Pharimacist, The revised pay scales and allowances are not being
paid to the applicants or other similarly situated Pharmacist of

Assam Rifles but the same revised pay scales and allowances are

Gyt g%
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paid to other C.,P.0s and Central Government Pharmacist,

4,10 That, the applicants beg to state that as already
stated that the recruitment of Pharmacist are being made from

open market from ameongst the duly qqalified candidates, There are
one or two applicants/candidates who were appointed/ before
implemantation of the present norms of admission for pharmacist
training and recruitment of pharmacist, They have been posted as
pharmacist and have been working 2as such their qualification

is matririculate or eqﬁivalants. They have already appointed

being considered as equal/equivalent to others by virtue of their
long experience in service, The applicant No=1 is matriculate_

and others are 10*2, The applicant No=-l and other similarly situated
candidates in Assam Rifles are-also entitled to the scales of pay |
attached to the posts/designations as ‘recommended by the pay
commissioﬁ as given 5y CeP.0s 2nd other Central Government
department for the post of Pharmacist, The applicants state the

position and places the facts clearly before the Hon'ble Tribunal

for cause of justice,

4,11 That, the applicaents serve and discharges their duties
ag Pharmacist like other Central Government O;ganisations and
including those in the C.,P.03 but most unfortunately they have
been deprived of the due pay scales and are being given less

emoluments and non=-existence pay scales,’

4,12 That, the applicants havé a grievance for non
implemantation of the scales being given to the pharmacists of the
C.P0s. However, the present application is made for implementation
of the pay scales and allowances as given to pharmacist of the

other Central Government Organisations, The Hon'ble Tribunal nmay

i



klndly permit pursulng the ca use of pay scsle 1t par with the

scales in C,P,0s WIth the appropriate authorities separately,

4'1'3 . That the pay scales of the Pharmacist as recommended
by the Sth pay commissmon has been given to the Pharmacists of the
oiher Central Government Departments , C.P.Os, including Railwvays.
and there is no cogent reason as to why the applicants are being
aenled the same. It is stated thau the PharmﬂC1st of other Central
Govt depfrtments 1nclud1ng Ra 11way" have begp ngen.,phg said

scales on the basis of the deszgngtioﬂ irrespective of qualification

-

i.e, '%hose recruited wiﬁh'vquélification ofilo+2 and Pharmacist
Diploma.and those with lgés qualifiéation i.e; matriculates ete,
and Pharmacist Diploma by promption or recruiéed on old standards
of r?cruitmgnt have'bgep given the scales of Rs«4500=1£5-7000/=
ip the CpPOs and othg; antral Govt. Organisation including Railways
_has-been given irrespective of qualification on the basis of
revised §a§ scales.‘ |

Copies of fevw advertisement of other Centra

“para military forces are enclosed as Annexure- 'G?,

fHT, 'If end WY, N

-

4014 - - That, the contents of letter of Hg, DGAR No~-A/Pers/
Tech/CR/2004 dated gQ\EES;{EEZ~EEEEQStating that entry level
educational qualification of Assam Rifles Pharmacist (Med Cat) is
not comparable to other Dep/CPOs. is discilosed from ano ther letter

of the authority No-2601 /A/?oo&/iSo? dated 12th August 2004.
o adeust <UDZ.

Copy of said letter dated 12th fugust, 2004

Y

is enclosed as Annexure=tK?,

C;;«j7£1AL<//Z ¢S%%j?zi
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4415 that, the respondents issued letter dated 20th July,

‘399? and 12th August, 2004 stating that the entry level 6%
eEE%5%ZEEEEfEESEEfZEEEEEE“‘EE'Assam_Rifles Pharmacisfs is not
comparable to other Ceptral Govt, Department/CPOs and hence pay
scales gqulisation cannot be Iaccepted.}The appiicants submit ﬁﬁat
their prayer is payment as per pay comsission recommendations
;which were accepted, The applicants are being paid salary in non= .
eXistant scales denying implementqtion of the séales accepted‘qnd

sanctioned by the Govt, of India on the - recommenda tions of the

5th pay cormission,
The respondents have mentioned about the entry level
qualification as per-recruitment‘nules'i.e.)Matric and Diplema in
EMQmmgijgiﬁﬁﬂggu;%kjhermmuhmnr;;;;;;;iﬂagrggs
Qualifications prevailing for pharmacists in old peried, Present
National Policy has undergone change with upward standerd and there
is no scope of qualification as Matric with Diploma in Pharmacists,
The applicant No-l «.. with ggy others who entered in early
pericd are Matric with Diploma in PRarmacist and others are haVing
Qualification of 10+& with'biploma in Phérmacisf. But.most>unfor-
tunately the respondents are.denying the entitlements on ground
of a fictitious lower qualification eligibility criterion, although

the applicants have higher quolifications , It is reiterated that

there is no scope of recruitment of matric with Diploma in Pharmacist

candidates in Fharmacist service because minimum qualification for
Odmission in Pharmacist courses is now 10+2 / Higher Secondary,
Any lower qualification norm in any rule in Assam Rifles has with
the passage of time become redundant and in fact at present there
is no rule providing matriculation as minimum qualification, The

applicants can not be denied their entitlements on the such ground

JW g'ﬁL

of minimum qualification,

i
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v4.16 That, there is no rule’ prescribing minimum qualifie-

cation of Matric for any such ‘scales of Rs,3200~85-4900, The
recognised council of Pharmecist presently does not accept natrie
as minimum qualification, The National Policy has been changed
requiring higher qualification of 1042 as minimum-eligibility for
Pharmacist Diploma, and as such the respondents cannot make any
rule prescribing minimum -matric as alleged and it is respectfully
submitted even if any rule is made (with minimum matric) the

same is violative of National policy for public good and vould

be illegal,

4,17 ‘That, the respondents have been depriving the sca2les -

of gay sanctioned by Government of India after 5th Pay Commissien .

on wrong interpretation, The payment are being made on non-existarrt
scale. The pay scales after 5th pay commission for Pharmacist

15 Rg.4500=125=7000/= We€usfs 141,1996 but being patd Rs,3200-85-4300/

(non-existant scales)e ]
‘ L f

4,18 That, the applicants cannot bte denied the pay scales',{f
] o r

and allowances on fictitious reasons, 7“i4\g;
4,19 That, the applicants are entitled to get the rank of '

Lo e

A.S.I as given by the other C,P.0s for the post of pharmacist,

4,20 That, the Assam Rifles is one of the Central Police

Organisation like the DSF, ITBP, CISF, CRFF etc, The Fifth pay
commission while recommending the pay scales %o the personnél‘
Assam Rifles including Group tht, 'Bt, !Ct and 'D' took not

the qifficulty faced by the personnel in difficult areas, B

Pharmacist in Ascam Rifles is 2 combatised post who are ref
service in remote localities in insurgent infested areas, It is 1™

significant that the gazetted and non-gazetted ranks of Central

Goposit S0
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Police Organisations including Assam Rifles face largely similar
risks in their agsignments and perfora similar arduous nature of
duties, -Similarity in nature of duties and responsibility between
the pharmacist.of Central Police Organisations including Assam Kifles
but which is absence in case of other Central Government, The
combatised pharmacist of Assam Rifles have to attend upon batile
weary personnel with freguent injuries, casualiies ete, in conditions
of peace and war vhich is unavoidable in'Assam Rifles due to internél
Security and'anti-insurgency duties in operational and sensitive
areas, The difference in pay scales befween Pharmacist of Assam
Rifles and Paarmacist of other Central Police Organisation or in
Central Government Health Services camnnot be justified in anyway or
manner, The fifth Central Pay Commiésion in their recommendaiions_
do not made any distinction and differences in apy.scales cf
Pharmaqist in Assam Rifles in comparision to other CPOs, In fact the
unigue condition of serviées, risk to 1life, military discipline,

k]

deprivation and hardship in field areas rather demand for higher

allowances and pay scales in fssam Rifles in comparision to other

Central Pplice Organisations,

4,21 That, the nursing staff of Assam Rifles filed applications

" before this Hon'ble Tribunal stating and praying for impelmantation

of revised pay scales as per recommendations of 5th Central Pay

Commission, The applications were registered as 04 No-24/2001 and
04 NO~222/2002, The Hon'ble Tribunal vide Orders dated 16.8.2001 and

2.8.2003 was pleased to direct the A4ssom Rifles authority as well as

_\.—_\ : .
other respondents to take decision in the matter of implementation

of the 5th pay commission recommendations vliich is given by other

CPOs and Central Govi, Organisations,

Copy of the vudgement in 04 NO=222/2002 is

enclosed as Annexure=- fL%,

@W K,%Z
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_Pharmacists of Assam Rifles can not be given a scale less than

e 1]

4,22 That, the applicents state that from a letter of

responaent authorltv it is seen that the Dinloma Holdere in Pharmacis

are being enrvolled in Assam Kifles as Hav/Pharmacist in the pay

scales of Rse? 00-85-4990/- oér ioﬁth mhérbas/their counterparts

ip other CPOs like BSF/CRPF etc, under same ministry of Home Lffairs

are enrolled as Asct SHD—IHS?dCtOP(ASI) or equivalent rank in
the pay scales of Es.4500-125-7000/= per wonth, L
Lopy of said letter dated 28th June, 2004

is enclesed as Annexure=-'Mf,

5, GHOUNDS FOR RMLIWS WITI LEvAL PROVISTONS:
5ol For that the scales of Pharmacists as recommended by the

5th Central Pay Commission and accepted by the Govt., of India

.15 Rse4500-125-7000/= the applicants and other similarly situated

-~

that scale,

5.2 For that the payment in the lower scales to the Pharmacists
is without any reason and 4s vhimsical and discriminatory and as

such violative of Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India,

5.2 For that denial of aﬁﬁro?ﬁiate scale accepted by the

Govt. of India offends Article 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution

rd

of India.

5,4 . For that the denial of accepted scale of pay and

payment of emoluments in lower scales is exploitation abhored by
the Constitution of India and militates against the fundamental

rights and directive principles of the Constitution of India,
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S5¢5° For that denial of allowancés as sanctioned by the
Govt, of ‘India is violative of irticle 14, 16 and 21 of the

Constitution of India and as such denial is also exploitation,

5 6 For that the applicants prays for the relxef under
the nrlnciples of Juotzce, equity and fair play and the principle

of eoual pay for equal work

- " P s

60 DETAILS OF REMEDISS EXHAUSTED:

There is no remedy under any rule and this Honftble .

Tribunal is the only fdrum for redregsal of the grievance,

" 7 MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING DEFORE ANY

OTHER COURT3

-The applicants declare that they have not filed any

other-case in any Tribunal or Court on the subject,

8, RELLEFS SOUGHT FOR:

Under the facts and circumstances of the case, the

applicants pray for the following reliefs:

8.1 The pay scales of Rs,4500~125-7000/~ for Pharmacists
should be implemented for the applicants and other similarly
situated Pharmacists in Assam Rifles wWeeof 01.01,1996 and arrears

for difference be paid.-

B8e2 The allpowance to be paid as  sanctioned by the

8e3 The roank of Hav should be replace by the rank of

£,8,I or equivalent rank as given by other CPOs in cose of

JW Q‘ﬁl

Pharmacists,

Y



- 13 -
Se - Ainy other reliefs or relief the Hon'ble Tribunal may
be pleased to grant,.
The above reliefs are prayed for on the grounds stated
in para 5 above, |

De INTERIM RELIEF PRAYED FORs -

During the pendency of this application the applicants

pray for the following interim orders:

Cel The applicants pharmacists may be paid salary in the

scale of Rs.4500=-125=-7000/~ per month,

9.2 The allowance to be paid as sanctioned by the Govt,

of Indiz,

The above reliefs are prayed for on the grounds stated

in para 5 above,

i0s The application has been filed through hdvocate,
11, PARTICULAKS OF FOSTAL ORDER:

1) ' Io?ooi NO. 3'2€)6{ ;;2H52£>

ii)  Date of issue : |g\og\o(g

1ii) Issued from s 4@‘ ;’, LN

iv) Payable at s i’wM

12, . PARTICULAKS OF ENCLOSURES:

As stat’ed in the index,

VerificatioNeesecee

S
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VERIFICATION

-~ -

) 1 Sri Gurpreet Singh, son of Sardar Hardeep Singh,
aged at about 27 yesrs, wrking as registered phiarmacist
in Assom Rifles, being one of the applicant with others in
the instant Original Application, do hereby verify for me as
well as for other applicants duly authorised by 2ll of them
that the statements made in paragraphis 1 to 4 ond $ to 12
are true to my knowledge and those made in paragroph 5 are
true to my leg-l advice -nd I have not supnressed sny materinsl
fact,

ind I sign this verification on this the 23th day of

FLA7 s 2006,

Gopid 57"
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(- DGAR (Estt BryAll IGARs/ ANl
+ HQs/All Bns/ ALl MGAR/AU Wksp/
L SLVARSU/AL DUAR '

 CENIRAL AL, INDJA ALL CLASS OPEN RECTRALLY o o
FOR FILLING UP POSTE CF TECHNCAL TRADES H

An zll India all class open tectuiiment rally both for daparteaental (e member of Assam
tiesy as well as civil candidates for recriitment of miale fndian, Citizens will be held a* Laitkor,
hile ng (Meghalaya) frorn 13 Jun to 17 Jun 2005 to £ill up the vacascies in following category -

recogidsed  Institition

T I =X 2
, ;E——wﬁ_ }/r] 4 foy Suiveye.
L@ NE - o
- &L s, ‘

T

iiNo | Category | Pay Gcale | No of vacancles | Total | EducationaliT ecithical
Me | Vacn ¢ C
Gen [ SC [ST JOBC | V3*|  qualification
a I noies
1 2 Sl & TS e 1w Ty
) Nab Re.5500-17%- - - - - 03 Gradwsten  with
Subedar - 9000/ . . lMachyama by in
Religions other ~ : . sansisit or Bhusan in
Teacher allowznses § | Jinéi frem recognised
(Pandit) as acmeissible - - ' ‘ S Board or University. :
to CPMY. " ‘
Warran Ry, 4500-100 07,02 01 04 14 10 + 2 or equivalent b
Officer . = 600/~ + - - from a recognized board
(Personal . other v S of university with short i
. Assistant)  allowances haad speed 80 words per
- ‘ ag zdivissible ‘ ‘ minute and type writing !
‘ - to CPMI. ' : gpeed 40 wrods  per
: I © . minvte and knowledge
- o | e . in'computer literacy.
1: Naib Re.550C-175- 03 01 01 o} 0% (1) Matric or equivalent
] Subedar 9000/-+ : .7 - -7 - from a recognised Board ‘ 3
i( (Bridge and other - of  University, and ‘
Road) B ’ . Dploma  in - Civil §
o Engiveering . from  a ;
recognised  Insiitution ;
for Bridge and Roac. .
. ,‘ .
; Nah , -du-' § Apﬁ-?sm‘-- - - 02 (}) Matiic or .eq‘%i:-.-'al:tx::; ‘-
{ Subedar Savp/ irom 2 recogniscd Boosd Py
f cLurvevor) Ut can / ASSAM RYFLEY of  Univergity,  and
L ' ‘ : V > Dirloma i Crvl
- Comdt/FAIeE o Eungiaeering  froin  a
X ; ?ﬁ’ .

beas dsjmam fafeg
Dot~ Mo flem
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‘(v) Havildar
Clerk -,

() _Havildar

¥ :

(Pharmacist)..

(@) Plumber
5 Rifleman. .

(Metal Smith)

Rifleman

(Black Smith).

() Rifleman

: e e
‘Eléctrician
(E nginéer} '

»

"f“ nan

w3006 23 07

4900/
N 1
cther.

altowances
as, admissible

“to CPMF.

Rs,3200-85- - 07 01
4900/-+

other

ailownances

oas adipissille
T PME.

P

Rs.3050-75-
£ 3950-80-

17

. 8590+

- other .
aliowances
. as admissible.
to CPMF.
. P8.3050-73- 1
3950-80-
4590/-+
otner
allowances
ag-admissible
- 19 .CPMF.
R 3050-75- - -
3950-80- |
. 4590/-+
ofher
.. allowances’
' a¢ admissible s

. 1o CPME, S,
. Rs3050-7%- M1 o3 02 05 2 Matriculetion  Of Xth
- 3950-80- clzss pass and possess
SR Diploma/ITL Cestificate
TP ’ in the grade from
2" nvances recognised Instituiion.
i gedunigyible
D - - - - 04 Matnculation O
iy et wy clags pass and yose s
4 ot Diplema/TrT Serithe o
G(:":\\.\;" ! ey Hooo. n in .,‘;'I?: g‘"ad’y 'fi“)':
fgwancns . wncaeatsed Tngtivyien
. aJmissible o RWIN
W COMFE. | e
! - , % % %
:\r ‘ ‘““fi:av;»' ] *
I‘r-- ‘ L 7y .
E - X k" R ‘
. 1 A iy e, b e el s e
. A ;

T 5 Tel7 8 [~ o
03 5 AR 10 + 2 pass (Matric to

74. }'ﬁ atric

. —

- -
Lz passed with Epglish
& Miath) Typing speed:
30 words pe. minute
vaglish or 25 words pe
minute in Hir 4 and
tnowledge ‘it cotaputer
literacv. '

(a) 10+ 2or equivnient
rom 4 yecognized hoard
;f univergily witl
nglish, Math ana
Seience with Biology. -
(b) Two years Diplorea |
in Pharmacy fronia - g
{piconrized institution: .
or ¥th class pass
and Dipioma/TTI
Certificate  from 2
recogaised Insttation.

PRIV P L 4

72 Matrica ation or Xih
and

clacs  pass
Diploma/T{T Certificate

firm 2 recogntsed
Instituiion. ‘

Matriculation  ©f Xth

class pass  and
Diploma/ITT Certificate
from  a recognised

“Insfitution.
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from 8 371141 X Hav pharmacl et F FERENGE Tj6 R = /
. " ManoJ Mongia v JEFEREMGE JC /H/Qﬁ’\ 2
Medical Fl : '

24 Asgem Hifles

C/0 99 AFO

Yo Directorate General Asbam Rifles
Shillong = 793011 o S
©( THHGUGH FROPER CHAMMEL)
sup 3 MESLARITY AN THE_kaY. BCALY NP O HER. EINANCIAL
: i g;rl\%gx 115 OF PHARMACLIS]E 1-%'1- 35AM_REELLS ';Es*—-!\
THER CENTHAL TOLIGE,_UNGANLSATIONS

e

Sir, » ‘
e with due resnect and hu%ble gubmlssione. I bad to lay
down the following few lines for your kind - congideration and
favourable action plesste. o v

e The Pharmaclsts are heing enorolled on the pay scale of

lavildars in Assam Nifles whereas {n sister farces like central
fegeIve poliCerforce‘(CHPF) and Border security force (BsF)

. pharmaclsts are pbeing inrolled on the pay scale helgher than

~that of an agsistant sub Insnector (ASI). ~As 8 result thera

is a Wideﬁ\}fferencm in the pay scale of Pharmacists in Assam -

%tﬁ%eg and \the Pharmaclsts in other. Central Follce Organisations
s e : \ : - .

3e ' In Agsam Hifles, Hav harmaclists are in recelpt of oay
scale ranging from Re32 00-85~4900/= but the Pha¥maciasts in
~gister forces and the-Pharmactstéz1nlbther30rqaﬂ1§ations inh
India, are in receint of FsdB00~125=7000/ {Photostat coples

of 44 Bn CREF Sig No PI=1/97 PCC deted 23 Oct. 97 snd Employment
News paper dated 18-24 Nov 2000 attached for reference)e

thouygh the qualification point of entry into gprvice 18 gsame

with Dioloma in Pharmacye

Ae It 1s for your kind information that the Diploma holde
ers in civil Engineering are heing recruited as Nb/Sub Engin-
eers in Assam ﬂgflms with Basic pa¥y ranging fiyom m,5500u175n
9000/= aven though they have also a Diploma Certificate as the
Pharmaclsts doe : '

% it is further added thdt a Hav Pharmacist has to wailt
for atleast 20 to °OH years of service for further promotion
though having completed all the required qualifications. This
affects the morale of fharmaclists a lot as they don't even
racelve the baslc pay recommended for Pharmaglsts by pay
Commisgsione - : .

G o keeping in view, the existing deficlency of Nursing
ngaistants ang SKTe (1ed) in Assam Rifles, The Mharmaclists oo
nerforming the additional duties in wards; Oxdnance Stores in
nost of the Assam Rifles Hospitals. Thus @ Pharmaclst does®t

en joy any‘advancem@nt in the pay scale and other allowances
inspite of sncreasing his professional rasponsibilities.

Te Even though bothy the Fharmaclists in Assam Rifles and
the Pharmaclsts {n sistexr forces 1ike CRPF & BSF, are gerving
with different CkUs under Home Ministery, ‘ the disparity for
the pay scale, othar »llowances and promotien amongst thls
trade requires due conglderation and proper equation in the
pay gtructure be considered in the hogt advantace of affected
individuals, B0 A% tn booat thelr morale. '
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Be In addition to thls;
recomnended pay scale, more
Aasam ifles 80 AS

towaxds

- 1% Qe

i
i

by offering an attractive and
Lharmaclsts could be attracted
tn f1l1l up the hqlance veagcancles

of Fharmaclsts in Assem Hiflese

Q I shall be very g

{nto the mattor to solve
earliest and nffer bette
- Ahgsam Rifless ' :

Thanking You

Dated s [Daec 2000

.  Place s C/0 99 A0

TRy AT e

ratful to you siry 1f you can look
the di scouraning prohlam at the
r ney scale to the fhatmaclsts n

Yours falthfully.
A

AR 3
“(Maned Mongia)
Hav/#harmacist
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/Copy/

Headguarters
Hanipur Mense Ao
c/0 U3 AFC

\

FTLT /200 TR T : 16 1 OM

M Ascan Rilles
/0wy APO
DIGPLRTSY I e PAY SCALE ALD CULR
{THAHCIAL ARt s OF PUAIGACTS NS I
Aoids BRIFLED T O CLMIPAL POLICE
CREAT LA STOMS ,

T, b f wour let er Fo 1029012/29/2000—A/7?90 Gl

e
Dec 2700, | )
. X ‘\4‘\0 w;)!v )
' /

2, Pt raised by No 371141X Hav/Pharmacist Manoj M
regarding desparity in pay scales has been incl in apy
Awum@ for DD(Adm) conf 2001. Decision will be communicated|]
- _ umit. However, HCC's contention for further promotion
e not egreed to as promotion is based on the auth vacan

3 1 info indl accordinglyo

Jo

54/= XX XX XX
(i1 I Rac)
Asst Comdt
' 's¢ 3 (GQ)
iincl ¢ Apnlications ond for DIG Assam Kifle
nther connected -
Joeus: in trinlicote
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From :No371141X Hav/Pharmacist
Manoj Mongia I
19 Assam Rifles ¢
Clo 99 APO '

To :Mahanideshalaya Assam Rifles
Directorate General Assam Rifles
Shillong — 11

(Through Proper Channel)

Sub DISPARITY IN THE PAY SCALES AND OTHER ALLOWENCES -
Sir, |

1 Most reverentially and with humble submission, 1 beg to lay down the following few
lines for your kind consideration and favorable action to Boost up the Moral of Thartnacis!
Jawans of Assam Rifles Which is 2 Force of invincible Goodwill and Uncongquerabld
Generosity. '

2. Please refer to the applicatio.n addressed to HQ DGAR fwd from HQ 21 Assan
Rifles vide their ltr No. 1.29012/29/2000-A/2290 dated 26 Dec 2000, regarding the subjec
as cited-above, (Xerox copy attached). |

3 The reply received from HQ MP Range vide their ftr No. I1.13015/A/2001/3147 L}

18 Mar 2001 (Xerox copy attached.), was to add the point in next DD Adm Conference b

no communication has been received from your honorable offices so far hence 1 wic

compelled to put few more fines for your sympathetic action please.

4 Pharmacists in Assam Rifles are being enrolled under Direct Recruitment Policy, :
Hav Pharmacists in the pay scale ranging from 37200-85-4900 whereas inSister Central Pa
Military Forces and all the other Organizations of India they are being enrolled abO\(g t
pay scale of 4500-125-7000 (Xerox copy of CRPF Sig No. P.1-1/97-PCC dt 23 Oct l‘fé?
and some National/State newspapers attached for reference) though the qualiﬁcation"ﬁ' i

~ of entry into sérvice was same aid hence incurring a heavy financial loss.

5. It was intimated by HQ DGAR vide their lir No. A/Karmik Vaten Avum Bhatte/20t
dated 24 April 2001(Xerox copy attached), in Para3, 4 & consequent Para that a casé) H¢
been taken up in 1997 with Ministry of Home Affairs to equalize the pay scales of Pharn
and some other trades of Assam Rifles with other CPMFs and the matter was then put ug
the Ministry of Finance for their approval only, but no benefits are being received in Ass
Rifles and thus the Pharmacists in Assam Rifles are deprived of their basic p
allowances, promotion and status to a great extent till date. On the other hand, the V1
and Staff Nurses have already received their scale, which adversely affects the moral
combatant Pharmacists ironically enough. '

6.  Inthe latest PE, The vacancies of JCO Pharmacists have been reduced to sucha g
extant that maximum Hav Pharmacists will not get promotion through out their wl
service, which makes the Pharmacists of Assam Rifles Morally Down.

7. This is to be put in your kind knowledge that Vacancies of JCO Lab Assts have |
raised to be one per battalion whereas they have been remustered from Nursing Assis!
(as also stated by ARTC & S vide their ltr No. A/Pers/3-98/2000 dated Jul 2000, in rep
an application regarding same subject, fwd by a Hav/Lab Asst) (Xerox copy attacl
Moreover the Lab Assts have been granted the pay scale of Rs. 3050-4000:by MHA
{heir Itr No. 1.27012/6/99-PF.1 (Vol. 1I) dated 29 March 2004 (Xerox ¢opy attached), whi
it e Dharmacisis of Assam Rifles a lot. role de¢ % »

W
\Mb\%\o‘”/



8. This is to be put in your kind knowledge that a scale of Rs. 4000-6000 in the rank «f
ASI has been granted by MHA vide their ltr No. same as mentioned in para 7 above and
xerox copy of the Itr attached for ref, which is applicable for further recruitment, but certain
Pharmacists have been enrolled after the ltr, in the same old pay scale prevailing in Assam
Rifles. (Xerox copy of employment newspaper dated 30 Oct - 05 Nov attached for ref)

9. Keeping in view the existing deficiency of Nursing Assistants and SKTs (Med), The
" Pharmas in most of the Assam Rifles Battalions are performing some additional duties in
Hospital-Wards and Ord Stores (Med) and thus they are not enjoying any advancement in
the pay scale and other allowances in spit:of increased professional responsibilities. ‘

10. It is therefore earnestly requested you to please look into the Mefter on extreme

compassionate ground and take necessary steps at the earliest to provide all the Monitory
benefits applicable from 1997 so as to boost the Morale of the affectéd individuals.

Thanking you in anticipation,
Yours faithfully,
| Ny
~. - L » ;
. —
l Nov 2005 | (Manoj Mongia)
' ' ‘ Hav/Bharmacist

Encl: as above

Copy to:-
Mahanideshalaya Assam Rifles

Directorate General Assam Rifles -
(Medical Branch/ Legal Branch/ Grievances cell)
- Shillong — 11 -



o Frosr MA142EW o ‘
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f ; . Subject DISPARI'I l lN 'KHF HE PAY SCAFL.E ANU OIHER VHER FINANCLAL,
[ ' BENLFH§ QMM_:IS At R‘IFLES COMP:‘ M o
§ ] TO OTHEI‘K@OC AT it

ol B ; i

b b . ;

‘ Re:*pactf*d sir, .

{ | ' ’

; With g i’mp& } fw R T est mxr; sdoad symnatheric
i{ Gt sdaratic g lmO"' LA (‘u. L o

5 )

‘ ;’,g That air, ‘h-s G . iz holdwg | v, wmmw ' r- ara; b Mg enmllbd n A -sam rif'e; g
?T J Hav;'}’hammnst it pay shle R, e 1_‘.3?3’490«;/ and édugt. on qualifica.ion 1042 wity
o - 8¢ and D Phamn whiers 1 their couy eroarts other CPOs 'ii.2 BSFICRLF et in o sag i
% ‘ Mmmt:y of Home Aﬂarv a1e enrolfad as ;isst 'uls Insqg Aor (ASI) or equizalist ren'; in
| - the pay scale Rs. 4500-.,;“3’-"0('0/- ;' .

f‘t In Unvrcgasdvméf attentson is J:avm tovards C%,‘Jj NS LN‘C o Indls, "‘Jx«m‘"v" Gl
! ; ; . klome Affairs. GBS dated Oci TG and ma*"t;v"* unumm e mm_s,mr
;f - ¢ tombatised poai: of pas amedis m fum CF¥FMy N’é’" € nuv ulm B0 P poshe of
. 5‘ plense Lo i % ;
il . | L . .
, j j That the extry !M-,l of educat!mak qdalnhcﬂton ' £ im Rulés Pharmacist (vled
: Cat) is comparablc to ou‘ ‘r Dept/CPO,s ,f ‘ i. L
4 In view of the ab( Y you are, wgq'mwd o Kiodi ¥ !mk mx L!ve matter to prinimize
‘ - the disparity in ii:0 pay soalp of o ,1. 1 u, kvt §8 it Ay R Ley withig ¢

' ; CPOs, ;! j
i ) N . . . '; . ; ..

: Yo Gnds oo g WA e UG i) ﬁml L B Lo sir,
: Thanking you, e |
; : . i ' g. ‘
s - i .‘ H .
¢ b D¥ 3 L -
§ N Dy ! -.:fYours < ithiully,
: i ' ' ,
: ¥ ST 3
f v L -
' saed: 3] Aug 200§ ! ¢ Wt S K our WMML
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From : 371360Y Hav1ldar/Pharmac1st
B Gurpreet Singh

, Medical Platoon _ : .

> ™7 Assam Rifles | ' .
‘. ¢/0 99 AP0 . . a

T : Dlrectorate Genaral Assam lelesv
~ Shillong - 793011

( Through proper channel )
SUB  : DISPARITY IN THE PAY SCALE AND OTHER FINANGCIAL BENEFITS

QF _PHARMACISTS IN ASSAM RILES WITHQTHER CENTRAL
0 A S ]

Sir,

1. With due respect and humble submissidh I beg tO'mlay down
the following few 1lines .for your Kkind consideration . and
favourable action please. - '

2. The pharmacists ‘are being enrolled on the pay scale  of
Havildars in Assam Rifles whereas in sister forces like Central
Reserve Police Force (CRPF) and Border Security Force (BSF)
pharmacists are being enrolled on the pay scale higher than
that of an-Asst Sub Inspector (ASI). As a result there is a wide
differance in the pay scale of pharmacists in Assam’ leles “and
the pharmacists in other Central Police Organisations (CPOs).

3. In Assam Rifles, Havildar Pharmacists are in receipt of pay
scale Rs. 3200-85-4900/-. But the pharmacists in sister forces
and ' the pharmacists 1in other organisations in India, are 1in

receipt of Rs. 4500-125-7000/- (Photostat copy of 45th Battalion.

CRPF Sig No. PI-97-PCC dated 23 October 1997, employment news

paper dated 25-31 Octobsr 2003 and Photostat copy of Indian

Ordnance Factories employment news paper dated 10-16 April 2004
attached for reference) Though the entry qualification into the
service is same i.e. 10+2 and Diploma in Pharmacy.

4. It is for your kind information that the diploma holders
in tivil engineering having academic qualification of Matric
are being recruited as Nb/Sub in Assam Rifles in the pay scale
Rs. 5500-175-9000/- whefeas the equivalent. diploma holders in

pharmacist hav1ng academic qualification 10+2 are being enrolled

as Havildar in the pay soale of pay Rs. 320® 85- 4900/* in ~the
same organlsatlon . ’ .

5. It is further added that of a Havildar/Pharmacist has to
wait for atleast 20 to 25 years of service for further .promotion
though having completed all the required qualifications. This
affects the moral of pharmacists a lot as - they do not even
receive the basic pay recommended for pharmacists by the Pay
Commission. : ) :

6. Keeping 1in view, the existing deficiency of nursing
assistants and store keepers (Medical) in "Assam: Rifles. The
Pharmacists performing the additional duties in ward, ordnance
stores in most of the Assam Rifles hospitals. Thus a pharmacist
does not enjoy any advancement in the pay scale and other
allowances in -spite of increasing his professional
responsibilities. : o

7. Even though both, the pharmacists in Assam - Rifles and

pharmacists in sister forces like CRPF and BSF are serving with .

~different CPOs under Home Ministry, the disparity for the pay

scale, other  allowances and promotion ~amongst this trade

‘requires due consideration and proper equation in the pay
structure be considered in the best  advantage of affected
individuals so as to boost their morals. :

kNL Contd;.z/f~-
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i . . : \
}%,- %n addition to this. by offering an  attractive and . éﬁ\
ac¥imended pay scale, more pharmacists could be attracted
towards Assam Rifles so as to fill up the existing vacancies

of pharmacists in Assam Rifles.

9. I shall be véry grateful to you, if ycg,can‘ldok into the
matter to solve the discouraging problem at the earliest . and
offer better.pay scale to the pharmacists in Assam Rifles.

Thanking you in anticipation,
Yours faithfully,

Station: C/0 99 APO _ o o W '

- : ) (Hav/Pharmacist)
Dated: h¢ Jul 2004 _ Gurpreet Singh

&
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RECOMMENDATION OF THE COMMANDANT 7 ASSAM RIFLES ON THE
APPLICATION_ IN_RFSPECT_OF NO M/AT1360Y HAV PHARMACIST
GURPREET SINGH |

»

v There are obvious disparities in the pay scales/other benefits available to
Pharmacist in Assam Rifles vis-d-vis other CPOs and Central Govt Orgs. Suitable

action is recomumended to be taken to rectify the anoinalies.

Place @ Field

Dn.fcd:lg/,lul 2004 . /0
| il
b
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7 Assam Rifles
PIN - 932007
C/0 99 APO
bers/PS/1360/05 | » © 22002005

Mahanideshalaya Assam Rifles
Directorate General Assam Rifles
Shillong - 11

( Through proper channel )
Sub: DISPARITY IN THE PAY SCALE AND OTHER FINANCIAL

DENENITS OF PHARMACISTS IN ASSAM RIFLES WITH By
QIHER CENTRAL POLICE ORGANISATIONS o

i,
vl N

1. With due respect and humble submission I lay down the following fow linesfor
your kind consideration and favourable action please, : A
2. To mitigate the disparity in pay scale in comparison with other CPQOs, I had
submitted an application which was forwarded to HQ DGAR, duly recommended in chain
of Command, vide 25 Sector letter No. 15015/Med/02/04-A/0058 dated 09 Aug, 2004
(photocopy attached ). S

3. It is further apprised that the MHA had also approved/sanctioned the uniform
pay scale of pharmacist for all CPOs vide their letter No. 1£.27012/6/99-PFI/PF-I(Vol )
dated 29 Mar 2004 (Photocopy aftached) but the same has not been implemented a0 far in
the Assam Rifles on pretend of entry education qualifications . ~ ’ '

4. In this regard I would like to draw your kind attention on the advertisement issued
vide BSF letter No. A.8/1SSB/P.M.S/2002 dated Oct 2003 and ARTC & S -advertisement
issued vide letter No, 35011/34/2005/RC/488 dated 06 Apr 2005 which clearly indicate
the same entry education qualification in both the advertisements, Copy of the both ibid
letters are atfached for ready reference. As such the contention of HQ DGAR; forwarded
vide 23 Sector Assam Rifles letter No. 2601/A/2004/1503 of 12 Aug 2004, has no. merit

(copy attached) , _ :

5. In view of above, I reiterate - your honur  to kindly implement the reviged pay
vcale as sanctioned by MHA to me at the earliest to avoid further financial loss as well as
dignity. -

6. For this act of kindness, I shall ever remain grateful to you, Sir.

Yours faithfully, |
4// 7/1"2 lLJ;-/ a(;)!// )‘
. No. M/371360Y

Hav/Pharnacist
Gurpreet Singh

o

(®



[ 31"?‘-

. "n:&‘_@gu.{ A

R o I AN L

hadiinandrs LAY /B

T
%

KoL
H -

L RECOMMENDATION ()l* THE COMMANDANT 7 ASSAM RIFLES Q
h ON THE APPLICATION IN RESPECT OF NO M/371360 Y HAV
"~ PHARMACIST GURPREET SINGH

There are disparilies in the pay scales/other benelits available to Pharmacist in Assam Rilli:

vis-a-vis other CPOs and Central Govl Orgs. NCO's applicalion merits consideration

Place: Field

Datcdr.)/a Oct 2005
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| o ) oL unplhynu-nl News 26 — 31 ()(lolw' KE
No. A.B/1/SSBIPMS/2002 : . ’ L : N M
Government of India ; \ Govarnnionl of Inils, Mlnlqlv'y of Homo Affnira 4\

< fdinistiy of Home Altairs
3 General Border Security Forc
(Pm onnnl Dumclomlo $568 Cell)

wolry 0( ftomn Altaes, Gov«-mmenl ol india in
the pay seale DA and other allowancos as admissibla to the
mombat of tho Forco hmu umn 1o hme'ng wr-ll as accommodation, uniform, L1C and madicat
lacihitos aic ihn pests nre lm’j:wm_y bt I|knly_lo_ty_:ggv_n_p_gulmnerl‘k‘smocmu candidntos 6re”
hatea te o o nmml By-nnr

Group Ces

Actand nm»ﬁnmm c:\ndxdmss shallba tinbin to satve anywhre

Education

" Vacanele Pay [Age

Qualification™

Seale .
(f15) g

i) 1042 or equivalent.” ]
it} Diploma in Pharmacy
Irom any recognised in-
stitution of Ihe CentraiState
Govl. for which the period of
lipining is two years follo- -
., : wad by aninter nrlup ol 04
Monlhs, N
. iil) Possassing the qualitic
1 calion undar seclion 31 and
32 of the Pharmacy Act -
1948 and segistered under -
Soction 33 of tho said Act, :

‘Between
20 to 30
yoars

4500-
Hhod) Az 125-
Sub tnspe . 7000 -

Tt e e (VACANCIES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE)
(2JASE LIMIT HELAXATION @ (a) Upper ngo limit is relaxable by 05 years for SC/ST and 03’
yoo o tor OBC candidates, (b) The upper age fimil u uplo 03 yoars Js relaxabie Jor_cdnglidatos
Zheady in_Govarnment ¢ mvlt.,clﬂﬁfﬁi poT_urclmm_thn.sama.Imo-m -in-glfid cadie 4¢)
hegiucs i Tor dateimining the age limit shall'be the normal closing dale for 1eceipt of
applications i e, q\glov ?003 .(d} Only thedata of birth enlared in the maticulation or Snrond'\vy ’
school leaving ceriicain of In A certificaia mcognlsad by an Indian University aa aquivatent to
maticulation would be accepted hv.lhe nloclion boord, Original certificate is requit ed to, Bs

produced at the tinwe of d podri \g fet intarview., , o

3. PHYSICAL STANDARDS : o . !'J‘

a) Physical measureinent ; A ;_I
b

Male s Dgial Fomale *

165 Cn‘s"“"ﬁ "3, 150 Cins
16 Chis (Unmpandnd woll doveloped with expansion of 05 Cms
81 CmsjExpa‘ndad}
(L) The candidates must not have: knm:k knee lln| (oo! varicose veing or 5quml in eyes and
should possess high ginde colou
frae from any physscul delecl Ilkély

{1) dlinfum heignt
(b) Minimum Chesl

\yilh the elhcianl periotmance of the duties. * *
‘poxl ol lhe Med:ml Bo:ml
4. S[LFC‘IION PROCFDUR

intarviowy anet LMadical sv uning

| (‘,v)'v‘"Hv[ 'm" naels I-v\-l

1 o0 ol 9"{5 dctall.“_ .

o (IA(.n!s ot briow: ]
A lmn\v-mm npmlr!u - A0 Marks
nj l‘haun'\u‘uhcs '
m r’h.’llma"ml'l("ll -850 Marks

Pari-in

G0 Mk

by
¢) l'a(lmlovy

Partav e :r_/" al Hasic Nui

nl ll
A) ITEIVIEW ; 6o H/‘mi(‘
B) LEDICAL EXALMDANON : Madical wmnunlrun p'oﬁcnhcd for the post will be ccmduclud hy
a duly constituled Medical Bodrdg,

tion Board teserves to itself the righl A

APPLICATION AND CY/‘MINI\TION FEES : lhe canwd‘\lns,lmy utilise the nppllcnl;on !mmd ~:

gven vath this adkasttizement and sond the application 50 o5 1o roach Commandant, Spuclnl
Selection Board Cetl, 11Q DG BSF, Block No: 10, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Dethi on | ;
or befora 30 Nov' 03 The Inst gale for receipt of npp!lcauom Inrespoact of condidales bolonglnp i

o far flung aeeas of Himachal Pradosh, Jammu &Kashinl and North-Eastain slates is 15 Dac”

0 Thn appli shoutd bo gecompanled with attested coples ST EGiMCate ot prodl o age.
education quatification caste, lubelluanle'ls (Domiclrduud NOC {wheraver 9pphcabl

85-abank diafl Jor Rs. 50/- (Aupeds. li!ly} A5 oxanination fde {o be drawn i 1

Commandant (G- “hd) payablo u|$ﬂ| 'vcho wch an Da T 6dn 7587 SCTST?WTEEWS

STRUCTIONS : (n) 1 ity nmrllcnllcus laml (Appx ‘A) mustbo tilled by the candlualq
is hvs awn h’m(luuhng/lwl"mlﬂml Canection, It any, should be !ug'blc nnd nun led by lhe

ccandidaty, PR It - '
(h) The e.elope c(mlalnmg tho auphral)munusl e superscribed in botd loumn as I\PPLICI\TION
FORTHE I"OST OF PHARIMACIST (QUALIFIEDY AS sTT SUB IN" ?ECTOR IN BSF". I

dertakings should auply

((,) Candldul" cervinq m GovernmentSemi: Govnmmenvf’ubllc 5¢

3 wak &
ol'the: ", .

\pvo;)e. - chanmitt ‘b'r’a'chor\ arfilicale (romihelr employet will be required to bo submvllev:

nJ time_of personal i onnl mlmvlnw [{4}} All eligihia™ caniidates »ho apply in tysponse to this
advertisemant belore the cicsing gdale - wlll bha assigned. Registiation/Roll numbers, They will be

communicaind troughis call tetier fol intlf-n 10 ot (»}*I\dml sluit cavd for wiitlen rzamination
ARl AT~ for TG exaninaiion 115 A5G tho venie of the examination for aach candidale

will be issued (17 hn candidates cotied for salection leats/ intarview and detailed medical
~ramizaton vl et o paid any VDA, Hoveiever SCIST canddidates who are called for interview
and detada . Fuab examemotion, tmd ol employed under State/Cential Govarninent/ Public
Seclot unrdertaking, vl e paid‘lind cl1 5s Nail/fus fara tor shorlast roula on praduction of proot
o {2 prd by them as par wiles, {g) *Inn dacision of the selection Board with regard 10 the
mat'nzg connectad vath this reciuitnment witl be finat in all 1e$pects,
nen Canlang nn
ann zueh wiquiry a5 may be eonsldotad ndcasdary thal the candidalo is sullable In a0 inspects
for appaintmant 1o o sarvice/post (1) Eia appomtiment will bo gutijact o e congditions thal the
cancubten e medially a3 well as physicatly' fit The. selected eanclidaies will have to' undergn
Basic Traming at 2y of he labing Instititions of DSF. The satvices of huse candidatas who fail
to complate the tianing suceesshully ate liabid 1o br terminated. (k) Spacimen of the apjsication
can alzo be downioviod from BSF web st www.bsinic.n,

11) Mabiculation of equivalen cerlificata b praot of age. i) Prool o' ~ducation.
e in case of SCISTOBC candidatos, (As par protorma). ivy Exar iation fne -
g, m/ it the shape of Rank Oraft in ¢ase of GenerallOBC candidatas, v) NOC in casetot’
canchdales sovisg m CentraliSlate .Govt/Puliie Sactor Undertaking, vi) Tive “15155T identical
passporl siza photegraphs fone each on appheation and Admilt.Card should be attested v o
Garetiea Cilicar) vi) Two sell acddrassed  anvelops wilh post=ge stamps dulv ~iixad, vm)
Apphication eIt Cazd signed by thd camlidate,

i) Casu

Deputy Inspector G-,

(h) Success In the- examina-
ahl i Appéintmdnt untass the doparimonil is sn(islied alter medical examination

<ul {Pers) ¢ '

" INCOMPLEYE APPLICI\TION wil, I NOT BE ACCEPTED

RN .
. 5. Nationality (State whether g”!}lll‘l or:!io’rﬁrullw” ”f‘;;jn/" ﬂ,’y}\ D | Ga

"8 Calegory SC/ST/IOBC/GENERAL etc, ;

* b) Chest measulemon( (ln case ol nmlo conwanles)

" 47.a)Are you lree trom dabt d

" found to have used unialr moahs |- the, wiltten examination/test of 1o have vinlatad any of tw l
i

' 12. Give pmhculms ol.afl the axams passed starling from the mnlm:ulnuon ot oqulvnl-'!‘ v

. 14.Ateyou mamed? ll 50 stale Wwhather you have moie than on¢ Spuuise living 2 .,
. .16. Have you ever been convlcleii of debaned for amnloymom in Govt. seivi:n it ¢ 50, qval

N 'b) It the reply ts.in negative give datalls of debt or !illgatlon . :
.18, Parlrculars of present ampfoymen( it any wllh post and pevsonal numbm/OopH At
19 List of cnclosures.

» Dhrectotnte Genaral Hordor Securlly Forcn - .

APPLICI\TION FORTHE POST or PHARMACIST {QUALIFIEDYASSTT SUD INGet et '
chlslmllon No..: RoltNo .
(To bo fied by 850 Eotf) . .

{Tha torm should ba liflod in hy the eandidnte In his own handwilting neatly and gy m iy ’
capitals, Il should be complnlnd In nll tespect and shoutd be accompanlod by cattitind ¢oyguas .
m'llmonmls) H

1. Full Nama {in Block LoMtars} TANKAY "‘)E-.TH | Moo
2. Father's Name and occupation . E‘JURL’.SH < ‘I gy OO prsport
3 Permanent Home Addiess 5!7;,'“[")“ nes “‘J{HT Az phoky

4 Present postal address NOL M B U chaly etesf

‘tod Mo

6. Sex (Male/Famale) . LONRRL
7. Date of Birth (In Christian ara) atiacti cerlificate copy nl yuu« mauh,uhllon/
Hr Sec or SSLC in support of your nge) * AT NOVEFPER

10 Educallcn Qualification
11. Prolessional Qualification

h - 'DI"LAMﬂMPﬂQﬂnm(\( “jf\ AT et

H'"l\ o

S. | Year & "Name of | Nnmn of Name of , Subject Class or
No. | Month of Examor , | ¢ School University Divisinn
- | Passingthe | Degree - “or Collerie or Board
Exam - Passod .
©“13, Physlcal Stnndard | o . !
a) Height.{in Cms) - S e CMS

Unnxpnndnd
Expandad

particutar:. t e

u‘ut engaged in civil lmgallon whlc'\ may mndm your unstitalh
fof employment in BSF- "W T it e b srss ettt basteses ans sas . '

DECLARATION * . - ", :
1 hmeby deciare that alt slmemenls made In (hls application are tiue, complaie and conte vty

“best of my knowladge and belisl, In tha event of any informatlon batng taund folse ot Incerract . ¢ ,

Ineligibility being detected beldre or afler (He tostintorview, my candidature may bo civwell »y -
and all my claims fof recrunmenl will ba’ forteited. | also understand-that it ol - any stoga 1 om

tule/regulation governing the cdhdl)cl of alaction process, my cancidaturd con b cancelied o !
may be eactared to hnva boen lullnd by,(hn selecllon bumd al| e dlsrwlpun
. ¢ Signaturo of the suphe:
[

mit thelr applicntion through proper eoannel wills© n o
lnnng -nf-h wnllngno‘.s lu voianzuhmn 1- o -

v e

il < W ninksum physica! (\Hd aducenhunnl qn:\lmq;. EUSE™
anply, he vum- tha'risk of rlncunlng wnw\ml oxpnndnum fov \vl\h |.4 mlsz de' o it
$ing!

'novrmmrur OF INDIA . L
" 'MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS :

mm-‘cronms DENERAL BORDER SECURITY FORCE

PHARMACIST (o(murlcmn\‘..,n

S ISR Cred H

(Ofticiat Seal) N floll tta
" Regislration No, ... v Tt e e 1, e
. o ADMIT CARD

¢ A Poslnl Address

. Septomber, 1993 pubhshedlulhq Gumto of Indla rxlmoldlnmy Pari |, Scclionl No 1 ofans
. G

- 2, Father's Name

Mulo l"mllclll-"r to be tilted in I)) \h
1. Name of Candidata

candidale,

3. Date of Birth

"|ZO|I|IHIO|'I.!|:|| i
duly atustad v
Gazollad v

6 ‘Centre of Examination: .;
{lo o filled by office) .
7 Dale, of written test
(to be fiiled by office) TSV (Gianatute of sanud )

. (NOTHING TO BE WR!TTEN BY THE CAND!DATE BELOW-THIS LIt

SiNo.

SIgnnluro of \c r > un Coatrn

FORM OF CERTIFICATE TQ HE PRODUCED BY OTHER BACKWARD CLAGES
- APPLYING FOR APPOINTMENT TO PO5TS UNDER THE GOVENNMENT OF I
(G.L. Ocpt. of Per. &ch‘.OM No 3.4011/20/94 Enu (scClo, dn!od 2311, H"l'r)

P S |

wodnthe L0, Slath
ommunity which is mcognl'od & backear

. ote«ncumvmon
....balongs to the

class under .
* 1) Government of India, Ministry ol Woltmc Hnsoluhon No. 12041/68/93-BCC (%), Untid vul,

the 13th Septamber, 1993, ~
* (ii) Government of India, Mini-'“"?« Weltare. fie ohnlnn No 1>onlnm nrv ddtoel 109 10 1o

pubtishod in the Gnzelta of nchn, Exlinordinary, Pred 1, Soction ), Ko 163, dibond 2010 1 ¢

* {lit) Registration No. 12011/1/85 BCC dnled the 24th May, 1995, publishad i in lhn Gazatr ot hn t

Extraotdinaty, Pm( 1, Section 1, No, 88 dated 25.5.1995,

Shii e ...and/ot his lnmllyavdlhanlyceslda(s)lntha RN » L (TR B9 TN TY

of the .....cceent... State, This Is alsc to cerlity thul he/she does not bNM' * +the patson U

{Creamy l.nyox) menlioned in Coltinn 3 of Uio Schedulo 1o the Gover: " “stindin, Dep.v. e 1.t

Pelsonnel ondTm-nlng oM No 36012/?2!93 E” SCTydated 0/ .

District 147
Dc,)uty Commiszic: «

I

Nated :
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v
)

et - (" Fnl yr_]_lgu_uullc < No. 1704 - e
‘Cnl; Narne of the Post ) Scale ol : 0. ol Tvacanc!cs T . Age: | M.ST o
. et No., i o . pay 1 " Limit '
A, Vlc:lnux' dm\n are provis xon:al nmluhc numhcl ifiay vary . R " RS R *OBC ['UR Ex‘ * |Total “ N
acconding to exipencics at |||c|uncofﬁn'sl seiection. C . AU (VR P o . S.mh“n' A
1. Sefectdd camtidares are likely fokhe posied anywhere on the {01, ; Proh.Assisiant Siation Masle! 4500-7000 |10 | 02 14 1247 05 | 50 [181033
concerned Mady w. afier snccusrnl gml\lcunn of "“"""l’ 02.1 Goods Gards 4500-7000 10 | 03 12 1 23] 01 48 1101033
wherever preacnbetl, ‘ 03, Deisel Assistant 3050-4590. | 10 10°{° 10 | 60| -- | 90 |1810.30
C. Lady cambidires can also ‘||1]I|\J llu\\cvcr i nn) e nated that | 041 Health Inspeclor §500-9000 - | - B - 03| - 03 1181033
the neture oF dutiesrof someeof the eategorics is anduous and 050: Physiottieraphist 5500-9000 - - 01 . 0t {161033 | C-1
i ontdoo -Iulu , at odu Toms amd a1 fsabired pla 06. 1 Stall Nuise (Female) 5000-8000 06 ) 15] Ot 38 1201040 |- C-t
. to SCST who fll“l"ll‘l[ll'lv.ll1ltl1|lilt‘.lll|)l‘/\}0"7]7 /mm.""' i.".l L T ] As007000i | 01 o 08 1201035 | C-N
cas, can apply umlu l'll \’.ncal\uc.s Ihc) «| Assistant Chemist - ‘| 132004800 . - 02| - 03 1181033 | -1
X |09, Junior Engg. Gr. H (Rndge) $000-8000 | -~ 01:]. -+ | 01 {181033{A-ili RAEIE
k- ) ""“,, Jivore than one 10. ulm\(u[.np'lbl (Hindi) , ~ 4000-6000 01 cafl - 06 [184030.] C-t} -
il on any particadar Uate, due o wwhich the .| Sac. CHO{): (D’"‘""‘.’) 6500-10500 . 02 ) 02. 201035 G-} Cner
Ve of soane ¢ uqunts may c|1.innlll cach ather, while 12| . Gl (mef“g, 5,_000'80‘_00 N - «0{. ) 01 181033 } C-N | 11
s et mnnml hat i nyq. (Mcchamcal) 6500-10500 . ) . 02 . 02 |20t035 | B- Ly e
such case it is lor ihe L'\lldl’l e 10 dL’(’lﬂ' hoasc the ci . ~-—--—---§ng'-8—o-o.pm . o1 - 02 -9-5- —_ __9‘8__‘ —‘-9-'9 :_!3'_ 4-8 Six et
whichctyhe wants o appear MNMN‘! o dm“;w“"m'dm Yy nmunnmm Board, UR-Umesorved, OBC-Other Backward Clss, §C- chodxﬁn Lnslq i)
and cénnie of examitaion will hednté at o Elaiin Fdr bl of M S ()opol MmovlalSupplim
fees aml ather evpenses will he mu-mmtd rch t sucki clnths-'g . . o
IR l_dumlmn.nl ()umﬁm(mushonld I)cfv i cﬂ\bnmrd Um\cml) (.’m.l- A University Degrce or its cqmvmlcnl I)lplomn n le ihe nhovc courscs in respect of Auxitiary Nigse-dubw o,
Aitsition, - Transport & Management' from the Institute of Rell . Midwives and ‘D' Grade Nurses, by’ way af reduced o
2, AGE LIMITS - IIII /\hl Wi Transpert will bean mdnuonnldcsunhlcquahﬁcnuon.'; N 3 period, ctc. Candidates obtaining the quatification preserilied
01.07.2004. . r,"-‘! - ST [Cat2s A University Degree or its equivalent, 7‘-' ) above, undcr these cnnccssmns wull slso be chypible for
21 The upper ‘L": limit will he retoxed “"“i‘" subject o (e Cat3. Marricwlation pass plus IT1 in specified prade/ Act Apprentice, - '; “recruitment, o '
production of requizite certificales. i T iclavent (ndul :ucl- (sl) Fi uucsrp(l) E lcc‘lngnnl\(c‘\) l:?lu\u“:.cu {:,7- 1042 in Scicnee or its eyuilent, with two yems diploney ue
201 By FIVE Yeas for 8¢ 75 Famd by THR jeads o O enndidiesin | - Mulumc('l)Mnll\\’n);hl/ Maintenance Mechenic(5) Mechanice p3 Phasmacy & Registration with 'hatnmacy ¢ouncil of nndian,
J rgssinn of valid cotifieates s "/"‘?CO"'I"W"“ Al {Radio awd TV) () Clectronics Mé\:hcnic (7) Mcchatice Mo- 'Cn!v. 8. Matriculation wilh Scicnce aml onv years crpenence o
21,2 Sovay Raihway Eployees inctuding ‘sﬂ'»‘ll'll"“"'ll't's\\"lu have tor Vehicls (8) Wireman (9) Tractor Mechnice (10) Anature & Patholgical or Biochemical fahoratory.
putina mminem o THREEYEARS sclvwe will lie piven ape Cait Winder (1) Mechanice (Diesel) (12) Heat Engine (13} Cat, 9: Diploma in Civil or Mechanical Engiticering,.
telaxation 1o the extant of fenpth of sérvice tendeied hy lhc‘m Turner (14) Machinist {15) Refrigration & AC mechanic OR - Cat.10-Matriculation or its equivilent and Slenapragdny wist,
saiyes o the ape it oot exeeeding 40,13 & 48 yenrs inuase of l)iplmminMcchIl'lctuic1l/l’lcclronicsinli:uoflTI S Minimum speed @ 80 w.panin Nindi <|,“,u.,m.|‘|.,. M
Caneral, ONEC and SO T candidates respectively. Catds 1.Sc. (Chmistey) + Dlplunm in Health Inspector (Onc . in Ninidi Typing.
703l cane of staff al Quasi Adminiziea ()I('rc< ol Railway Yeor I)vph)nn) . :Cnl {1 Degree in Civil Engincering
Creamzaton such v ik ay Cantedns; fiilway Institutes o CalS. 1012 with'science amd Diploma Degree in 1 hyﬂolhcmpy *"Cat.12- Diplown in Citil Fogi °
i in 1t yems ner from secoznized institule. 1).15. m Mechanical /Electrical b Fleet aues )
a6 Centificate an 1 @ Huise & Midowife baving I\“'N l)lplunnm Mechanieal/Blectrical Enftinctringa Taddinon
| Hitee yrdts roese in 1b nuesing and wid-witory liom a . desiny ‘M(‘q"f\hl“ ationts 1":‘-('“,"" ot B Fublic Fuw g i
AR ) E schoul of insing or other ingtitution recognizést by the tmbian - anl Suppity Management mul(il)(hmhl:t.lc Diapleiaan Fabd
: N oniffape apin 35, Nursing Ceaneil or B.Se. {Nursing). The Indisn Nursing ‘;é( Pracurciment and Supply Management from Tndlan 1l
ISanianing nm)lhun‘ml UU(. et SOsie Uatgs respectively: Couneit has also faid down centain special cnnn«nom for ’ 'ﬁ":"‘: Intitule of Logistics.& Materials M"""ru"“" Y Vo
208 By TIVE years to the candidnies Achoshail drdinarily heen| -+ New Delhi, to. : :
domiciledsin the Kashmic divisigh ol e ‘Sn(c nfhmmu awd | ¢ Nissaberof vacenncies of £x.Serviceman s Included In lhco\'d nII r(-qunmnvm Le.inthe foiat pu\lclmllrnlwl
, Kestionir duiang the perid from the 1st day il 3a0.80 10 e dist = - ;
day of Dee. 8, subject o moductioh of ¢ residentlal eerlificuie ply for rcemployment one year before the completion 6.2 " Candidates should send their npphcmmnulflucunﬂ) s e
i thie competent nnllu\nl) of the state: Sfdamui dng. K.‘."hmir' of the specitic terms of engagement 2 and avail themselves of 3 elore the closing daic 1o the RRD fof which they want 1o
LL& e Upper age limit i selaxable fo in upto the extent - alt cancssions available to Ex-Servicenten, but shall fiot be. 3. & 3¢ apply. RRO will uot be responsible fot any prostal del v weong:

vty or canaiga

) 5 $DYing m Antdman-Nicobar-Laks Jnuwt\ryn and abroad Closing Dato 07.07.7004 Fime 12.00tva) CLOSING DATE @
Ap phralmn m‘ um(ul It the citivens ol ndia and from sich other persons declarcd eligible by Ministry of Home affairs. Gost. of Indin for filling up posis on North Western Zonal R-nh A
Divisions/Workshopsiunits cte. The application may be sedt by ardinary post e can be dropped in the Application Box kepiin the office of RR13-Ajier up(o 17.00 hs ofthe closing date. A|\|ll|cn(|n||'. o
s date and time will net be entertained. e enidlope comtaining the apphication should be clearty superscribed * Applicatidi for the post of ...

ol subimtonly cne application Fiot for one post. Candidate sibaoitting more than one application for same post witl nat be conmdcml cven |fsucl| acandlidlate pets selected inmlvertent!s
wot be aftered sopoitanent s
.

22.06.2004 ll'\H- .

“balees
e A
wowil

* and Canunuliity i.e. SC/ST/OBCAIRAL

.a mmluhu (‘Ill'![lpl) 0 ore han ot posts hy umlmp s¢ p-n:nc application for cach Post. No change ol'mnc daie nnd cenlre ol'c!nnmnlmn will be enteatained o1 e conan,

. of servicc remdured in Defence forécs mswomlldlhq
§ have putina mininum of G months €erticd, Ex-sepvicemen who
“>have aheady joined the Govt Servige op civil side after availing ©
of other beneGis piving to them I?,x-SL" dcemen fur further
cmplayment cannot claim Ex-servicemen mwc for (he purpose
of this recrfiitment, such peison '\villlhé e ned to be civil
cinployce and will acconlingly b entith iy such of the
Civ

<l||1|, insh uclmm

the |',r1nl u( ,uch.hulch
servicemen are not digible
SCIVI('"I!ILH Lx-Senvievinan .l,‘hly_
of posts the upper-ape limit i§ ) )cnm lnchm\c of all mhcn
nh\almm i ~5 ¢ Hinit, (lhc lum Apprmlltc (‘nlr;_nr{r'. mc1n$

un.lu mm(lh‘ﬂnonc i

)..] 5 i is atiow cJ;n
219 Upper age
e 1nplym-~ l‘uv( xtq-onc: \vhcr :
216 .
2 . unlhy Doanidr lqunnlm(
3 ‘Ihefternig 1. Servicemeh

HXANG 3 prse: (1) whi las served
combatant o non -combatant) in the o,

Hank (awhether as o
e Aray. Navy or Air

Eaploveds, |

.

lnuc of the fruhan Union but does nis uu Tude 2 person who'las

Scurily Lovp« the ‘General Reserved
Iu)-k <¢n1 .m\l lhc I‘nn Military,

" ﬂ"lill"
" wlc:m J fmm qIn.h V"l\'l\: on wuedical
RKrowels ati e military scnviccog ¢ ‘\h_vlm'uté!wvhnd his”
contiol amd aw.aiedl nalitiny scivice an ot disabitity »
el otherwise fhan 2 his own e . 5

ard (1 M7
ponsion, fet et

{3y who hag hoen e sa

sionor .

6.
(]

pesitt of reduesion i sue b eaablishmeng o (Enhe prson: ving

the Arnied Yor
wasbbeame mudec the earepms ol Ex-Servicemait, inay lie pretsited

ni the Ueion, whe'an tetement from hemice

0 rhvc:y whatsecver :ll aiy stige o( the selectiog plocer <
spe vified teans of engagement in-the "Arwied Forees of the 03 x ‘:A." li mective of y will he eonidael fin LR
Union Service Personnel who are to be d:schmgc(l from &5 V““"C)' IHowever, agains| specific conimmity quota, onty .l
military serviee on or hefare J0th Jrine, 2004 are cligible to % Sof that patticu)ar cmlmunmy\ullI\ccmmdnal Please e (4] Catier
apply Tor this wlvertisoment, ’ -". certificate from conpetet authority for SCSTaid QU Seattidariu
" Ex-servicemen aie required to clearly indicate all required . - ""VU’CWQ‘C“"“‘ formathave (o e produced. () thecnmhidates il
particulars including community in the application form -be considerad agaiest a specific cominunity queta and el e o an "y
and citclose all documentasy proof, as required, However, - vcohmm accordingly, their application will be rejectod untess vt of
tepmdicts of community, ex-servicemen will be considered if the prsciibed format is anctosal: (¢) Any suecui
anly against IhG exsserviccmen quota, if avaitable; If UR represemition for clunge ofconnnmuly m(m wull b entertainad
; faa .
vicancics are not available, then only ex-servicemen' o any circunsiances, , i ' l y \
helonging to those particutar comnminitics wherg vi tctmchs' Diefore applying lo dlic post the casi 1 nm shoulf enve than
are avaitable wilt be considéred ogainst the ex-serviceme & hezghie Ful il the eligitlity and othet criterio, The RIIT wontst

: ll-\
Oum.n

- pesnitted 10 feave the: Uniform until they complete thé”

U free ta reject any application 1ot fuldithing the requisite cri
1 any stage of receuitment and il appointed, such candidute iz
iable to be summarily semoved from service,
«CHANGE OF ADDRESS : [Pthereis any change in the il 2.
A +(lie candidates shoubd in hisflier own imerdsk arramge vl the
portoffice concemed fmrcdnccuon of Ihccmnmnmrﬂmn frnm
il to ew addless,
tihysically haadicnpped pessons éan not be ammhuu\l i en, ot
ftdilway Daard tetier No(E, )NG/III/')')/R( <18 de V1O e,
l_()W‘lOAI‘I‘I\’ t R
ndidite should torcfully read e ln!!mtllmu for (iltineg sp
1 nmﬂlen((oﬁ forn Application should be ‘nade oh 8 sood qu s
w—pnglcr of size 30 cms. x 20 cms..\uing ONE SHI OMLY, e
s €andidate should use ihe same format publihed in tar
"‘fEmploymcm Notice. The candidates have 1o Rl up requis !
* W inlormation in histher own landwritinig. The applleation
dnmhl be weltten elther In Eoptiadi ar Wil not fo wg
olhrr langunpe duly daled and sipaed by W,
< Application filied inany Finguage other than Hindizt
by any person ollu:r lh.-m the 1m\||c’|n| nml |\1\n|y any cha

any Govermnent or Public Sector Eaterprise/Undentaking
inghntiog Raibways should cither apply through jrapet .
channel duly ceriitying their service details by the -
employer or diveetly 1o RRB with *No Objection
Centitieate” fiomthe - mployér concerned. lnadditidn, on 1 6“’3'
advanie copy of Such spplication complete in all respects Ko
ay be sent super se:hing on the top of thie application e
SANVANCE COPY™ 50 as to reach Railway ﬂccun!mc n‘*
Buard heforc the ciasing date and time spcclﬁcd .
SALARY AND OTUER RENEFIIS:
The mounihly cinoluments on successful complcllon of
_taining wherever applicable will bie based on the mininium
of the seale of pay plus Dearness A"O\\'JHCL as admissibte
from time to time. Jn adhition the cmploycc Wil el House:
Reat Allewanes and City Compensatory Allowance -
depending on the place of posting. For posis where there
is initig} training, stiprs 4 wilt bie paid as per the rules. The
canclislates selected » F be absorhed after the rniining Tl
wherever presciibed. Ty will be considered induc couwse 9
e peatnotion (o highe o grddes neconting to rilexzondes
< in foece Tram time W rme, The schected condidaics ord *‘?

[EEHE W

* It is imparinnt 10 note that fo||munx pota (l)tcl-\rnn-m;
e copled o by cindidate in his/her owa hambwrstn
spnce provided at :olnmu no. 06 bf 17 orn No, RRI.OY of 1y»
id sapplication.form. - - .

1 undeistand that in I/”‘ u'tnl of Information mu 1 hescan
ung/mmdﬁtlw or mmurr! my rmululnlmr forthe [':'\I '

TIONS FORTUE CANIIDAYES . -*

of vaeancies shown are provisional and are

e or decieased. No consequential © -
taf fee will be inade to the applicant

liahie * o be ince

QUi

» (Iluulnmr\ in /mmrulmt being detected after tiy ul' Sty
v vervices are liable to e TERMINATED withie o e

i
an this account,




Appltentiong ree fivited f:0m nl|p¥_blo cnmllduloa 101 mctul!ma-'l 1o vnrlnun posts In

et

Lk Schemeo,

tinlstry of Agelcultuto, Departmont af Anlmal Husbhondry end

Duleptng, Gevarnmant of Indla, Patal Nagar, Now Delhl-£10000,
Group

“C* posta.

w1y 1ozeryation), P
and ; limils

i mpnber ol posts,

ay

Eduentlonal ane alhed qunllﬁcallons

stent M Distribution O
1, O 2R3

Aga e 9 Yas

e G090 150.0000 -

icer-G

-{ Desliable (1)[‘

- otk & milk products -

Tasentiat 1) Univarsity { cqrae in Als or .
Sclenco. iy Experianco I Matkating of Consumer
Products. Tii) Aptitide (or linld and public relations
work. .

aritnee in Supeivisorty or
frocuiive capaciiy in Govt. Undorlaking‘Organi
zntions. (it) Special training and exparionce in
Aales promation & market rosearch in rolalion to
cliier Consumor goods.

1) Malddcuiation or its equivalent. ii) Al least two

Pny .vD‘\|D
'\D“ HrARTa 17 vﬁ'\r

B ‘!)t\ sitablg i) About ono year practical exparioncol
-al.working In a farge Dairy plantil) Good know-|
. lodgo of cooperativo sociaties and production,

2 Assistant Titne Keeper-1 sl
D) fiusable Parson- [ | yaars expatianca of lima keaeping job iti a factory/
Locrmotor Disabity-1) 8078, nolkflmp of teptno.
< | 1ty Sende : ON80-75-3050-80- 4.:”0 .
Age W0 27 yoms, - 7 e | i
3 ally Cieste- 16 "t Malicutation or equivadent trom a recognized
: (O()C L UR) (i -»crvlcovmwa, ﬂ'mrdlUr\ivm ity of tha Stalo and Central Covor-
'oyl'mrn 1) nimant with Kathematics as one of the compul
fay Seata : 2750-70-3300. 7 4400 rms' subjects,
Ago 1 1010227 yawrs L .
4, Bactordol al Asslsiont- 1 (OPC-|) ) I)S;c Dagion In Microbialogy ot Agilcuiture or
Pay Scaty 50¢ Daliylng wiih Bio Chemistry as miajor subject,
UL TRt ) i} Yo yonis experence of Nocteriology or Mic-
Co . Siotogy In a recognized liburaiory.
B Anm-,.».x ) (INC.2) ) fiagenilat i+ 7
: ) Sc Dagres in (‘hmnlsny of Doitying or Agd.
- N uro vAlli ¢hemislry ns a Major Subjact.
: llTwoyrmrs #xporiance in a recognizeg chmnical
JHaboratory, prorlesably dealing vills Milk and Milk
praducts of food commoditics.
astratite 1 Candidates possessing the MSc
| Ongiée in Nio Chomistry, Food Techinalogy, Dairyl”
8 Lhvaiistry Agricuftural Chiemistry or allied gurb-
Jects will be prefeted. .
G. otitlal ; Dagrao in Dairying or Agricolture/

olmlm:y cienca wilh Speclatiz ation in Daiying.

{rocossing and m.m\xl.xclum ol lk “and mitk
provucts,

Pay Seatn

Age ;A o 3 v

Lri). '..’;lroppx) R

NS
vda

. ,lrwm In Mechanical anmuqm\g ftom a rcchm

(a8 a foromanfAsctt, f‘lxm-)mnnm‘"mlotM
bt (Mechanical) of which 3 yems

Fpraineably fn 3 |

\) Hatticutation pr aquivatent. i) tiust have a Dip-
204 Instilute, §) Must have 5 years expationce

e
3 shouldd g
pofvisary capacity in onfndustiial indelaking,

L~

iry, plont vt food... praco:
sging factory. ’ -

. l)csiml\lc 3 Should |

5% onllnl "I} Matric or equivatent. ii) Fully quali-
Tind plwmnclsl (1)} Negistiation undor
2ol the Phamn"y t

adequale pxperier

Pay Scalo : 3050-76-3850-80-4500

Age : 10 10 27 yoars

at ookt two yoars practicat exparionca of ot im.!
bing works [ll) Should havo ot teast five yr ws |
exporience as a’'Plumbor, lv) Should j-:'enss
plumbh\g liconco.

. . GROUP

'D' POSTS

1. Watchman-6 (OBC-5, UR-1)
(Exsarvicemon-2, Sportsimen:1)
Pay Scala : 255Q-55- 266060-3200
Ago : 18 10 27 yeors

)
Y

Esaontinl :'1) Middlo School Standaist Paaz l
) Must'have sound physiquo. Hi) T-aining ta
*Basic® and *Retrasher courso tn Hon o Guands
and civil Dolonco. .

Doglrablo : Ex- Sovvlconmn and Ex:posaunal o
para Military forces, Central r‘ovcoc and Stalo

Forcos will bo praferred.

2. | Satles Attandant:1 (OBC:
Pay Scalo : 2550-65.2660
. Ago: 1810 27 yoars . ' °

1) 8th Standard pass.t) Must have worked as
Allondant/Boarer In aomu Hotal of Rest: nn:\nl of
ropule. . A

.

43, Dressar-1 {UN-1)
Pay Scale : 26.:0 65 3300-70 4000

3 l
/\ge 18 1o 27 yoars. Yj“‘

1} Matricutalion lrom 1ocognlmd Noard/Univer-
sity/instituto. Il) Two yoars oxpotience of th: 1 i
bandaging and drassing of wounds otc. In 1.
cognizod Hospilal or dispensary. .

4. { aboratory ‘Attandant 1 (U1-1)
(Disabte Porson- Locomolo« ’
Dusablllly 1)

Pay Scale : 2650-65-3300-70- 4000
AGo : 18 lo 27 years, ¥

"1 Esgontinl ¢ 1) Bth

Standard pass wih ¢

1i) Those with experlonco in a good tabosnloy
would be preterrod.

Desirable : Maticulalion with Srlmv 0 Vit b
pretorcod.

iy

5. uwoopnr t {SC-1)
Pay Scalo : 2550-55- 2660-50 3200
Age : 1810 25 yers. "

fMimary Standnrd nn‘.. t

APPLICATION FORM FOR JOB IN THE DELHI MILK SCHEME
(/\CKNONLEDGCMCNT HO.TO BE FILLED BY DMS...... ]

Paslu & receni passport size
Photograph hote vdth your oig
on the photograph

Signaturo of the condhhln

1. Name of tha post npplmtl for:,

2, Nomae of the cnndlda(o (in blcck I(yllovs)
3.Father/Mustiand's Nnmn .

4, Addross :

o - (8) Penninnant : e

(b) Presont ;-

5. Delails of Indian Postal Order onclose(l willt the npphcouon -'

1FO Numbor with dato ot Issue

Nama of Issuing Post Olltcu

6 Ut ulbith R

. MO
Cate ’ Month

[ 1

.. 7. Sex (Tiek mrk In tho appropilata box)

Maio L AgE

Femalo

8. Communily (Tick marks In the nﬁpllgab!e

g '4lmoulng raat) springs.

Bnslinbia:: 7)-Miadle Schiool Sia ndard pass
tificato in-Blz sty .

Py Seste s

‘e 1810 27 yoars -

§ W) Mildle Sahool wlandard paas
Slupf posSess ITi contilicals hom a tgengnized
I In !}nck Mason/ Quitding Cons-uction,
fable ;
Iy vitn,

Fitter (Jrnlm “Cn- M!‘clmnlr‘

" | 13atior Attasidant aut of wijch onie yrar shotild bey

‘I)fx defin suhoal standard pass, i) Musl possoss
socond class Bollar Allondant's corlificale.
Hij tAust hava af Inast 3 yoars expotinngo ns

after ol)mIr\lng Bollar Altendant's eelificatn,

Pruulinet ()

U

3} Mu‘id‘ . 73 standard pass. i) Should h.wo

1 cowso in Plumbing &

I\oum hava 2 yones mtpndulltu off .

nassed

any re-’ trainina tnslitule and ~ald h 1

ct‘mpoumlet nn(ldm_ orin some dispensary, box)
o, | Yancpert Inspacior-3: : Cssnnlial ) Matde or cegitivatont, ii) tust SC | ST [ OBC | ExserVicemnn™|Sporismen | Disable | Govi. Urees
{OBC, UnR2) o 355 hoavy vehicle diiving Paense. hil) 1Tt Ty e Parsong | Sarvants [ e e
i Al 1 4509.106.7000, A 0% Hotor Vehicla Kice- hanic with 7 . ot
: Txpetionen in topains, ov mh'\u.im; and . - et
tenance of heavy duty veliclos In a fogis- . Educalional.and *rotosslonal ()u.ﬂlllcnhons with roletenca to Advonrsomonl
. . . tod veorkshop/liangpor! endentaking. OR Fxmnmal»or_u Name ol Dumlluu Year of | % of Marks Subjects - Rk
Aga 240 27 yoor. l:mn(l\ Automobile Engineriing fiom a iaco-] passed Board or : Passing | oblalnes " . N ‘ B
« Polytechnlc with 3 years exporience in Univorsity L R IR
ir, ovathaniing and mainitenance of Heavy' . - . * B :
. | Daty Voicic In a rogisterad workshop/lransport =
|lmlnrt.|kmg C— .
D{orlmbtc Flve yenis exputlence in oporation 10. Dolalls of employment (starting from tha most recont) If worklng
-{ ol trannport vehictes in a togisterad automoebile Nam
49 ! " A ame of the Post hcl -
3 v'-’mh;lmpo”mn:‘.mﬂunr,")llnkmg ith adaquatu orgnnisation d ﬁom - Te + Ad-hoc, temparary.
-| kimwdedge of molor vetdclos 1 . » O Neguinr
- - n
10. entind : i) Middle School standard pass - .
i sdte of 1Tt in Turning/ . i A .
Adgchanist Composite. i) Five year nxpmmncn 11. D
s 0 you moot all il
-boir oporation of lathe Maching. !'XDBHB)I'ICG - o ct?ndiuons)l\o: ll:e post anplxed lorl e. age, oducuumml qunllhcnl-vm an 1
. Do lxnble ('mnlence in operotion Milling mac- . .
Ago : 1610 35 yorrs - ; : : 2.1 you are .,ouklng age-rglaxation, then spncu,' the calogory for whlch ugo relaxation iz
o . _ soughL. Also Indicate the reloXallon tn years eligiblo fn-box bolow & -
. 16 be conducled by DMS . SC- ST 08C " EX:SM T SM bp . Yonis
1, | Fillet (l'lul‘slv‘ulh) 1 ° Q?écutla! ) Prmary School standard pass. = )
(UR l) H) dist have 3 years'expencnce in Mlacksmithy ; T
“Hiwa Tiansport Vorkahop, ill) #ust Puo w reeon- ECLARATION . L

1 hearby doclare that the Above Inlofmmlon Is truo, corract and complom lb the bost of n.y
. PnoModgu and beliet, | also declafe.ifint | have submitied only one application for gy 2t I..
" 1esponse fo his advortisement. { uhdorstand that In iho ovent of any Information balng fovnd
lalse.or incoriect n any staga-my np]ulicuuonl c-\&idvdmwo Is tiable to bo sumimarly tejected

The Information submittad heidin shal be \reated

post applied for (luouqh this npplkxnllan lonn

‘Plnco ;-
Doto : .

2 final in mspm:lo! my cnndm;\mm T Py
Ll R

SIgnnlmo of iha Canidatn

: Closing Dme Fee nnd modo of pnymenl and other ingtructions for candldntes
* 1.The application format may be usod s printed by making photo-coplas on A-4 sl30.

2, Appiication may bo lilled olthar In Eunllsl\ of Hindl only.

3. Tho cundidato must wrilp hlanler fHing nnu
certiticalp,

4. M columny in tho nppllcmlon lorm musl ba
!oleclf-d ’ "4 '

date of birth as it appants | ln lho Maieleitatens

lilod. lncomplo!o unp!lcallcn wm be r-unm e,




jo L . Lo R ' R B .

- 0 S ‘

iy Minlstry of Defencé, ' L '

(£

e setronios. and Radar Development Rk Min -

“iag erpotieren in :-:luv;:nlnn'\‘. T o £t Nt ’ t . l"dian Ordnance -'a'g‘;oyig;;.
”’:‘;::"L,?" e ,"”.',','_'”;"I ) tablispment - - . Ofdhaneo Cnblo Factory, Chandigarii- 160002
' """'”f' or sinsislled : .C.V. Re: ~an Hagor, Bangalore-93 Applications hro invited rom he Indinn Naticonts for tho tollowing prsts
w © ool ermmination data or 0 © Advertlsement No. /2004 at Orditanco Cable Factdry, Chandignih, Tha -pay seala und
davelepment or praparation ol 1. grachonics & Radar Davelopm tablistunent {LADE) is a pant of Defenco specifications of pust are given befow - C . ’

Insieuctional matestal or consiruction .\ Rasaarch & Dovole ) . .
v L0nG prnienl Organination (DRDO) qng:\ged In the pursuit of N o nertn
of ?I'lﬁc.hvo tyio achinvament o scll-rgliaige In critisal tnchnologin® “avant lo National Securlty. Name of Post N:a::\:’:l&l‘:n& fgo InYrs Pay Seals
;:ul.:ur."’.!).psl :mu :lvllr'(l)n'.! n:th’;',’_- or ' LNDE oftors n challenging & 1w, ing casenr with lent prospacls lor iy :
P o T Departmantnl Depury Dactor | agnncomont 5 highty mollveiad toshnicat porsonnol who havo a passion for P ,
(Resoarch end Annlysis) with tva_ | ago woik 1o highly P P "L . St Nuiso @R UR -01 _10-3% [ Ns. 5000-150-00004¢

yerrg' toguiar sarvice Intho gindo and

Iivitas eppications for o post of Sanfor Tochnical Assistant ‘A’ (Corjrat Phagataclst | - cac.0 18-32 | s, 4500-125-7G U<

7 [ ‘possasming 1o, edycattoRal, |- Sorvica Group 'C', Non-Gazolled, Mon:Minlsterial) In the pay stale of Bs. | . " — "
) quatifications any” exgorfenco 00:150-£000 with othar allowancos as applicable to Central Govl. Employees..} ".. @ Plus usual allowance: as admissiblo to, Seatial Gowt, Einptaynas
¢ .| moszcibnd for.deputationist syt al Nuiriber 61 vagsncies 1o ba filidd ¢ 25 (UR -13, OBC--06, SC- 04, ST02) . |- from time totime. <~ fo T YRR a AT
A {Cut-olf date_for eliglbliity of ege witl be Inst date- ol recelpt of
igtblity of ago will ¢ i recoly

be considared nlong villh outsiders’” 1 As pef the resarvalion register maintained al Delence Research & Developrent

and It case he 5 Solactodlofss| . Organisation Headguariets, New Delhi, none of tho posts in tis advortisamont | opplications. Aeiaxatlon In age as por rutes) ‘
i nppoiniment 1o the post, the Samg hits boen -eaimarkéd lor Physicaliy Handicapped pefscns. o U B Ey\xcallong! ,quallncn\lons'llor tho posts ore ns unﬂ‘c( :
shafl bo decined tohave boen IS Habira of Poste 1 Tomporary, likely, lo becoma permanent, : ::‘Sr. '.“‘I"I“h"" Ve I
e ! zpsentlnl <9 -

by promation,

* hiree of #ork : LRDE, CV Naman i ~gar, Bangalore. Liable to bo Irans'!cnod'l
Patlog of Deputntion @ Fha potiod - ’

o . " ’ .
 anywhere in India, (i) Passed riwtriculation of aquivalant oxaminatlon,

of dopusation includitg the poriod of:7] - Exséntinl Quatification: : Bachck ‘s Dogroe In Scianca of Thrao yoars | - () Mustda in possessian of & Nussing and Midwitory Giplomaeriticata

doputrtion In annihcr ex-cadre oSt S Diptoma, B L - . and must b registoiad as both nurse and midwllo by Statn thasing

hold hnmddintnly procecding’ s | & Me - Posts . Councll: or duxlliary Nurso and Midwite subsodquantly undargons e
)

5 Diptomn In Electronics/Cloctionics & * courso in Goheral Nursing and midwitery tor 2 yoars and 3-6 monihy
y : . regpoctivaly and’tharoaltor fogistared as bolty Nurae and Miiwilo Ly
+ Stalo Nuising Gouncll: 7 . g ST LTUR i :
i 3 1 Knowledys of Hindi orid local language. Proforanca may br.
. given to EX‘Army Modical Corpe Offictrs I suiinbly qualifind.
2. Phnnpni:!il'l - conet

! ‘appoimtmnnl in e same of somo
: olher organisation/idepartimant o} \
Centinl Govatnment stall not 'l):c
four yants. .

g Lhatt
“ato of 1ecelpt ppplicriize.

¢ For alght nosta ;. Threa yonr
Communication/Tale ication Engineering’ .

iTro: gighl poats: Thion yonis Diptemna In Mechanical Enginaating |
(Gonoral)  ~ 1 - o
£or tren posts : Theoo years Diptoma In Eloctrical Engineoring

& . For threo peata @ Thieo years Diploma In Computar Sclonco o

55 yonis 8

For fhrao posta: B.5¢c. Degreo whh Physles, Mathematics & Casontla} - . ) o
i AVHERUREM] T Computer Scinnce/tlectronics, Malhemalics & Computor Sclence. (U] l':fisscd fhatriculation of :ryf]'lenlqul o:nmln.won.
. Teane i Block Latinis (0 data ol | sDzsirable Quaiiteatlon : Cne ¢t v years experienca in the rolevant fiald. (i) F saing ol registars t 1 unqer clausa (a) or (1) ot
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W L | Headquarters
- . . | 23 Scctor Assam Rifles
‘ C/0 99 APO
2001/AROGA 13 (3 | 1 Aug2004

25 Assam Rifles
C/{5 99 APO)

DISPARITY INT DEEASCALE AND OTHE R FINANCIAL BI‘NEFI I‘S

OF ASSAM D10 08 COL T A TO DI TR T 708
. Relyour fetter No 1.11011/12/2004-A/600 dated G4 Jun 2004,
2. 'h() DGAR has intimated Vidc their letter No A/Pers/Tech/C 1(/200441&0(1 20-Jul-2004thalenyy
level edug ol qualification of AR Pharmacist (Med Cat) is not ompdmbk to Qihgg Dept/Chis.
Hence, casc is not justified. \\_
K3 As peribid eiter, the case was turned down by MHA.
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s VA ’ IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL.
£ “%%gfﬁi - , GUWAHAT1 BENCH
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Original Application No.222 of 2002

Date of decision: This the 8th day of August 2003
~ : :

L

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman
The tlon'ble Mc N.D. Dayal, Administrative Member

Ms Shanti Rana and 152 others
The applicants are working as
nursing staff in the Assam Ritfles.

By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar and
; Mr A. Chakrabort¥.

...... Aplicants

- versus -

' 1. The Union of India, represen'.ed by
The Secretary,

: Ministry of Home Affairs,

: Government of ‘India,

, : New Delhi.

: 2, The Director (Police Finance)
: ' " Ministry of Home Affairs,

Government of India,

New Delhi.

3. The Secretary,

. . Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,
Department of Health,
New Delhi.
1 4. The Director of Assam Rifles,
: Shillong.

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C.

..+++.Regspondents

CHOWDHURY. J. (V.C.)

hrs of the Assam Rifles, similar to that provided to

éégh nursing staff in the Centra! = Governmeht Health

Services/Central Police Orgdnisations etc. .

The grievance of these applicarts is aghiﬁét th

action of the respondents in not acting in tonformity wi*

C

3




jo—

Y

B
SUYTR I TR AU TPV R MLAUAD (1L o M 3123 AR i it e

~ eSSl

! 4 the recomméndations‘oﬁ

Central Government

'7}
1

accepted Db
scale
pay
and'Nursing Sisters wl
2900 wefe provided

Similarly: ‘
like A
pay scales and othe

gave effect to the

including the Assam

the of

-

nursing sectot

repreeentations

allowances. The

Ah s AR o Loss nasdae Dbl Ab 1Y

‘pe:taininq to salary st
Hospitals and Insti
y the Govérnment of In
s - amongst others td St
scale of Ra.1400-260
jo were in the pay
the
‘thepay structafe wa
uxillary Nurses etc.

r allowances the res

recohmendat

Rifles.

praying

repreaenpations wh

35~
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s

the Fifth Central Pay Commission

ructures of Nurses employed in the

tutions which were

dia to provide higher pay

aff Nurses from the existing

0 and Rs.1600-2690 to Ra.5000-8000

scaie of 1,1640-

pay scale of R0.5500—9000.

s raised for other persons

Cconsequent tO the revision of

pective authorities

ions of the Pay Commisston

The applicants who belong to

the Assam Rifles -also put their

for higher scales of Pay and

ich were submitted bY

applicants were forwarded O the concerned authorily.-
‘Faiiinq to get appropriate remedy the applicants mov ed
this rribunal by way of O.A.No.24 of 2001. The said O.M-
was finally disposed of by this Bench by Judgment and
“Order dated 16.8.2001 directing the respondents$: mor e

NS -".'-\'.’*s.\ . . o - ) '
ﬂ;m; " rticulacly the Union of India represented by the

‘B.Vﬂp\?\ 1 ‘

sectetary: ministry of
vf>

\

-Ake a decision

h Central

in

Pay Commigsion

Home Nffaics Government of " India

the matter of implementation of

recommendations concerning

L applicants expeditiously; The Bench cosidering ‘ther
J;ﬁgéue‘ of both the parties and the anF:ials on‘ reﬁord

. inclﬁding phe correspondeﬁce betweenuthékminietry of Home

Affairs and the Assam rifles directed‘the respondent No.l

— ; to take iﬁs decision on the matter of implementation of

. \\//\gV“JCe Fifth Central Pﬁy Commission. The Bench chitle

e “disposing of the application, inter alia made the

fo)lowing

aq

Ed
N
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g-%ﬁdow1ng observations: | \ ‘ )

r "From the conspectus of the materials, so far ‘

produced, there is no dispute as to the entitlement

of the Nursing Staff as to the pay and allowances

etc. on the basis of the recommendations of the

Fifth Central Pay Commission. Their entitlement of

[ : the pay scales mentioned at para 8.1 and 8.2 of

o the pleadings were never in dispute. The

entitlement  of the revised pay scales of the

applicants on the basis of tho recommendationa of

the Fifth Central Pay Commisdgsion were not

questioned. - The Ffith Central Pay Commission

recommendations were clearly given effect to in

other cases. No reason, not to speak of good and

weighty reasons, disentitling the applicants of

similar benefits are discernible nor any reasons

are ascribed for the torpidity in reaching at its
decision." -

P
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3. The Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs

by the impugned order No0.27014/9/2001/PF.1V dated 6.3.2002

R et e T

tdrned down the claim of the applicants for upgradation of

pay scales of Nursing Staff and Sisters of Assam Rifles at

par with the staff of Central Government lealth Services,

though acted partially on the Fifth Central Pay Commission

as to granting of Nursing Allowances, Washing Allowances

and Uniform Allowances. Hence this application assailing

the legitimacy of the action of the .respondents as

arbitrary and diseriminatory.

The "~ respondents contested the claim of the
: ’oﬁn-"“ ‘l.:-. ’
{cants and submitted their written statement denying, " .

B 2N
)

i o '»

{We have heard Mr J.L. Sarkar, learned counsel for
'1" ’

applicants assisted by MNr A.

.

Chakraborty and also

d Mr A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S5.C. at length.

Before going any further it would be appropriate to refer

\ vto the relevant _po}tion of the impugned order dated
\/‘/ 6.3.2002,

which reads as follows:

e e trami e TR AT T T

-
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“1 am directed to say that it is nolt possible
to agree to tLhe upgradation of pay scales of
Nursing Staff and Sisters of Assam Rifles at par
with that of Nursing Staff in the Central

. Government tlealth Services on the following
grounds:- -
i) Educational qualiflication in respect of Staff

Nurse in Assam Rifles is Matric and diploma in
Nucaing from- recoynized council as per Lhe
Recrujtment Rules. Whereas - in CGHS,
educational qualification of Staff Nurse is

1042  with diploma in general nursing and

midwifery. Since there is dissimilarity in
educational qualification of staff nurse ‘of
Assam Rifles (pay. scales of Rs.4500-7000/-).
grant of pay scale of Rs.5000-8000/~ of staff

nurse of CGHS is not possible for Staff Nurse
of Assam Rifles.

ii) Posts of sister is a promotien post both 1in
Assam Rifles and CGUS. The «criteria of
promotion in CGHS is 5 years regular service
in the grade of Staff Nurse whereas {in Assam

. Rifles the qualifying service is 3 years in
the grade of Staff. HNurse. Since, the
educational qualification at entry level i.e.
Staff Nurse is not similar and qualifying
service is also not similar, pay scale of CGHS
for the post of sisters i.e. Rs.5500-9000
cannot be granted to sisters of Assam Rifles
(Rs.5000~8000).

iii) There is no specific recommendation for grant
of pay parjty between nursing staff of AR and
the nursing staff of other "Central Govt.
Organisations. )

' ﬁ“ As far as allowances (Nursing Allowance,
“Washing Allowance and Uniform Allowance) to the

jursing staff of AR is concerned, the matter was
lonsidered in consultation with Ministry of
“inance. The nursing personnel of Assam Rifles had
not been given these allowances at par wijth the
allowances available to the nursing personnel

working in other Central Government Hospitals even

prior to the 5th CPC. The 5th CPC (epecifically)
had recommended doubling of the existing rates of
these allowances without recommending that the.pay
scales and allowances of - the nursing staff working
in Assam Rifles should be brought at par with the
nursing . personnel of other Central Government
Organisations. ‘llence doubling the existing rate of
these three allowances in case of nursing personnel
of Assam Rifles would be in full conformity
with the recommendations of the 5th CPC in this
regarcd. It has accordingly been decided, in
consultation with MOF, to grant Nursing Allowance @
Rs.150/- per month, Uniform Allowance @ Rs.400/-
per annum and Washing Allowance @ Rs.60/- per month
w.e.f. 1.8.1997. The rate of Uniform Allowance for

the year 1997 may be adjusted proportionately for
this purpose.” ’



@5. Nos.13, 21, 23, 32, 36, 39, 43 and 137

-~ 98—

. Admittedly, the staff nurses are recruited from the
‘ open market. One of the basic qualification for being
: i appointed in the Assam Rifles is Matric with Diploma in

Nursing. Save and except few applicants like applicant

who are
matriculates,_others are having qualification of 10+2 with
Diploma in Nursing. The qualifiéation is prescribed by the
Indiah Nursiﬁé Council constitytgd under the Indian_
Nursing Act,‘1947. The Act was enécted to const%tute an
Indian Nursing Council in order to establish a uniform
minimum standard of education and training for nurses,
midwives and heélth visitors. the qualfications of Nurses

are prescribed and recognised under the statute by the

Council. The Council accordingly specified 10+2 as the

qualfiication for obtaining Diploma in Nursing. As

mentioned earlier, save and except those infinitesimal

number of applicants Ehe rest are 10+2 with Diploma in

Nursing. 10+2 is the minimum qualification for Diploma in

Nursing. Those infinitesimal group of persons were

appoitnted before the new higher qualification ' was

“”;Jar psgzcribed for the - Diploma tourse and they werge,
v S, e N : . .

~

<\ s ke . .
L vthehefore, with qualification as MHatriculation, who have
S ol \\, S v

d _expértisev\by now and the rtest are having the
ifcation of 10+2 with Diploma in Nursing. The reason-
8 assigned in the impugned order rejecting the claim of
the applicants are seemingly arbitrary. The respondents
referred to the'educational qualificétion prescribed by the
Assam Rifles indicating. the qualification of Staff Nurse
as Matric and 5iploma in Nursing; A Dipfoma in Nursing is

not permissible wunder  the MNursing Act in view of the

qualification
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qualificatfon‘prescribed fbrvbbtaining Diploma in Nursing
is ‘10+2. fhe _absurdity writ large .}n exc;udng the
applicants on the purported grbund o£'4ua;ifigation:;ks petr
the norms. prescribed by the Nursing Council one must
posséss the educationsL“qualification'df 10+2 for pursuing
Diploms in Nursing. Mere lowering down the_qu;l%ﬁ{;étion
by indicating Matriculation iﬁ- the ‘Rec;uitmenﬁﬁﬁRules
‘alongwith a Diplqmé for Nursing from a recogniséd Cpﬁnci{
dées not carry :any weight.. Obvioust,~ edﬁcational
qualification at entry level for a Staff Nurse is similar
to that of the Statf Nurses of Central Government Health
Services. The criteria for promotion in Ehe facts and
circumstances also cannot be a valid reason fg; excluding

the applicants from being provided the pay,schewgiven to

the Central Government Health Services Vag'gﬁell ‘as the

w‘_,f‘up
K . " Central Police Organisation.

o ““-ﬁkwi The third ground for excluding the applicants the
. /u“‘"' ‘

of thepay Scale was for _want éf_ Spec1f1c

AR
RELIR

\écomm ndation. The respondent aulthorxty on. Lts own in

Allow nce itself indicated about the .brlnglng of the
YRR ¢
nuﬁ“ spOmmendatxons of the Fifth Central Ray CommlsSLOn. The

s
:

e Fifth Central Pay Comm1351on prov1ded recommendationsxfor

the Central Government Uealth Servxces, Thefhssam Rifles
1s ‘one of the Central Police organlsatlon like the BSE,

ITBP, CISF, CRPF etc. The Fifth Central Pay Comm1551on

'while recommending the pay scales to the personnel of the ., -

. Assam Rifles including Group 'A', 'BY, . 'C'4and 'C' took

. . . PR £ .
i ﬁ\///\/ note of the difficulties faced by the personnel in
difficult areas. The Nurses of Assam Rifles arev also

-

rendering service in remote localities in insurgent

; - ' , infested........
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;R\dinfested areas and absorbed in the medical

nursing

care and

1

in the forces as well as the civilians.\Their job

is to nurse and to take care of the sick persons,

combatant and non-combatant and to render asgsistance to

recoup their - health. Among the various allowances,. they

-

also receiye the risk allowance due to the risk:. they :face

r
in contracting diseases and mental and physical stress and

strain while providing care to the patients. It is

significant that the gazetted and non-gazetted ranks of

Central Police Organisations including Assam Rifles face

largely similar risks in their assignments and perform

similar arduous naLure of duties. It,

therelore, stands to

i T o o ST AT ot

reason that the medxcal attention and health care needed

. [y
N L R e g 1 2 i e SR I 3 8 AT ST

by themv — an

is of a common nature requxrxng attendance and

nursing of a comparable order. Undoubtedly, similarity in

nature of duties and responsibility between the nursing

staff of Central Police Organisations including Asaém

Rifles and Central Government Nur51ng Staff would end wlth

the .absence, in the csse-of the latter, of

attend upon battle weary personnel and frequent injurles,'”

casualities etc.

be unavoldable in Assan

.. anti-insurgency duties in operational and sensitive areas.

al attendance and nursing services are even more

for their fitness and survival. In the

el

"“QQ;nQ kept in pay scale between nursing staff of Assam

Rifles and Nursing Staff serving in other Central Pollce

N\///v//Organlsatlons or - in Central Government Health Serv1ces..

vk

The Fifth Central Pay Commig®Bion in their recommendatkons

dO.eevoens

\

havxng to“

in conditions of peace and war which may

Rifles due to internal security/

s mail in the forces is synonymous with morale, 8o

'ances 1t is difficult to appreciate the dltference:’”

Indrenad Sataing -
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dOmHOt appear to have made any explicit distinction in

this regard'that would support such a yafiation in pay -
scale to the disadv&htage of the Nursing Staff in Assam

Rifles. In fact the unique condition of service; risk to
life, - military discipline, deprivation and ha dship in

field areas would also support a case, if any, for higher

allowances in the case of Assam Rifles on the analogy of

other CenLral Police Organisations.

. . There is no ground for getting away from denying

:

) : -
Lo
(

the ‘benefit of higher pay on the score of quallflcatlon

That a person without the qualltlcatlon of 10+2 isAnot
ig eligible even applies to Assam Rifles since Assaﬁ Riklés
| “V?\Kgao insists for a UlpLoma in Nursing from a recognised
'il. To get the Diploma 'in Nursing as per the HNursing
1l Act one is Lo possess the qualificatioﬁ o£.10r2.

| . ,
gns'lcring all asgpects we are of the opinion that the

//l Laan who were engaged Lo nurse wounds need nol: be

¢ -

UwT
S UWAT C Kept Lo nurse hurt fteelings.
10. - For all the reasons stated above, ‘we set nsxdo

pdldgldph 2 in iLu cntiriLy vl Lthe meugued orde
o e S . e TR Yy
-

provide a healing touch. The respondents are accordipglylﬂ

directed to consider the case of the app11cants in‘fhe"
light "of the observations made exped1L10us1y preterably
™~ : PET I EEA

-

within two months from Lhe date of recelpt of the order.

~"v  The respondents are also directed to take a fresh look

in the matter of allowances referred to in paragraph-3 of

s
o9

Lhe order dated 6.3.2002.




. . 9 .
The application is allowed to the extent indicated. There ] P

shall, however, be no order as to costs.
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Union of India & others
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTARTIVE TRIBUN:
160 7+ f
( [

YW~  GAUHATIBENCH: GUWAHATI™ sTamt =

b Cuwatoti Dench

Cential Adnigiot: uthve T bt |

—

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO 147 OF 2006

Sri Manoj Mongia & 4 others Applicants
Versus

............... Respondents

In the matter of -

Written Statement submitted by the Respondents.

The humble Respondents beg to submit the reply as follows:-

Preliminary objection

1.

employed as Combatgnts (Pharmacist) in the Assam Rifles, an armed
force of the Union of India. In terms .of Section 2 (a) of the Central
Administrative Tribunal Act 1985 provisions of the said Act shall not apply
to ény member of the Armed Force of the Union. Reliance is placed on the
Supreme Court's decision in the Naga People’s Movement of Human
Rights Vs UOI (1998) 2 SCC 109, 1998 SCC (Cri) 514, AIR 1998 SC 4}31
wherein the Hon'ble Court has held that Assam Rifles is an Armed Force
of the Union. As such this Original Application is not maintainable as per
law and liable to be dismissed on this ground itself.

Relevant portion of the Central Administrative Tribunal Act 1985 is

annexed herewith as Annexure R-| )

A copy of the extract of Supreme Court judgement in the Naga
" People’s Movements of Humaanights Vs UOI (1998) 2 SCC 109,

1998 SCC (Cri) 514, AIR 1998 SC 431 is annexed herewith as

Annexure R-2.

The subject Original Application has been filed by the applicants who are
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2. That with regard to statement made in para 1 of the Original Application,
the respondents beg to submit that entry level educational qualification of
Pharmacists of Assam Rifles is not in conformity with that of other Central
Police Organizations ‘and other Government departments. Comparison of
educational qualification of Pharmacists of Assam Rifles with Border

Security Force and Railway Recruitment Board are as under :-

T Assam Rifles BSF Railway
. : recruitment Board
Age 18-23 years | 20-30 years. 20-35 years
Education 3 vyears | Diploma in pharmacy | 2 years diploma in
qualification | diploma in | from any. recognized | pharmacy and
pharmacy institution of | registration  with
from centre/state Govt. for | pharmacy Council
recognized. which period of | of india.
institute training is two years

followed by internship
of  four  months.
Possessing

qualification . under
sec 31 and 32 of
Pharmacy Act, 1948
and registered under
e sec 33 of the said act.

Pre revised pay scale of Havaldar / Pharmacists of Assam Rifles was
Rs.975-25-1150-30-1660 and the same was revised by 5th pay
commission as Rs.3200-85-4900. Since Havaldar / Pharmacists of Assam
Rifles were in receipt of pre-revised scale of Rs.975—25-1150-30-1660,_
their pay has accordingly been revi’éed to Rs.3200-85-4900 as per
recommendation of 5th Pay Commission.

That the upgradations of posts i.e, introductions of Warrant Officer
rank.for Technical categories in Assam Rifles was duly considered by the
Ministry of Home Affairs. However the same was not found feasible as

~intimated 'vide their letter No." 11.27013/19/99/PF IV dated 26 December

2001 since no functional justification existed for upgrading these posts.
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A Copy of the Ministry .of Home Affairs vide their letter No.
[1.27013/19/99/PF IV dated 26 December 2001, is attached

herewith as Annexure-R-3

That with regard to statements made in para 2 of the Oridinal Application,
the respondents res;:;e‘;ztfully submit that the applicants being combatants,
the Central Administrative Tribunal is not the appropriate forum for them to
agitate issues. Same has adequately been commented upon in para 1 of
the Written Statement.

That with regard to statements mad‘e in paras 3, 4 and 4.1 of the Original
application, the resp"Sr!dents beg to offer no comments being matter of
record and factual.

That in reply to the statements made in .para 4.2 of the Original
Application, the respondents admit that the applicants are serving in
Assam Rifles as Havildar/Pharmacists. However it is reiterated that in
terms of Sec 2 (a) of the Administrative Tribunals Act 1985, they can not

agitate issues beforeiCentral Administrative Tribunal being Combatants

| of an Armed Force of the Union of India.

That with regard to statéments made in paras 4.3 of the Original
Application, the respondents beg to offer no comments on the National
Policy for admission into Pharmacy College. That in terms of the
Recruitment Rules, qualifications for recruitment as Havaldar (Phérmacist)
in Assam Rifles is matric or eguivalent “with 3. years diploma in Phérmacy
from a recognised institution. A copy of the Recruitment Rule of

Pharmacist of Assam Rifies is attached herewith as Annexure-R-4'.

\?0'
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That with regard to statement made in paras 4.4, 4.5,4.6 and 4.7 of the
original application, the respondents beg to submit that in terms of the
Recruitment Rules the prescribed entry level education qualification for
Havaldar (Pharmacist) in Assam Rifles is matric or equivalent with 3 years
Diploma in pharmacy from a fecognized institutions. Further pre revis.ed

pay scale of Havaldar / Pharmacists of Assam Rifles was Rs.975-25-

~1150-30-1660 and the same was revised by 5th pay commission to
ee— , .

Rs.3200-85-4900. Accordingly Havaldar/Pharmacists of Assam Rifles
who were in receipt of pre-revised scale of Rs.975-25-1150-30-1660,
their pay has been revised to Rs.3200-85-4900 as per recommendation of
Sth Pay Commission. Moreover different Central Police Organizations

and Government departments have different task / role, rank structures,

pay scales and are not comparable. It is submitted that entry level rank in

y——

Assam Rifles vis-a-vis other Central Police Organisations is lower.

L o

Upgradation of a trade to a non existing rank and pay scale in that Force

méy also disturb relativities of various trades within the Assam Rifles and
there is no functional justification for upgrading the ‘post of Havaldar /
Ph’érrhnacist. Moreso, the Applicants have on their choosing opted to join

Assam Rifles knowing well that it offered lower rank and pay scales vis-a-

. vis other Central Govt Services.

That with regard to statement made in para 4.8 of the Original Application,
the respondents beg to subnﬁit that the -representations submitted by the
applicants has not been found feasible after due consideration by the
competent authority since there is no comparison of grades and scales of
pay for such posts across various CPOs. Also upgradation of posts may
disturb relation/relétivities of various trades and grades within the Assam
Rifles and there is no functional justification for upgrading these posts.
Annexures R-3 refers).

That’statement made in para 4.9 of the Original Application is repetitive

and has adequately been commented upon in paras 2 and 7 of this

Written Statement. J
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That with regard to statement made in para 4.10 of the Original
Application, the respondents beg to submit that Matriculate Pharmacist of

Assam Rifles were enrolled / appointed before implementation of the

- present norms of admission for Pharmacist training and recruitment of

Pharmacist. It is further submitted that the Applicants have voluntarily
opted to join Assam Rifles-knowing well that it offers lower status and pay
scale vis-a-vis pharmacists in other Central Govt Organisation. Having
accepted the same they are prevented by law of Estopple to question the
same. It is submitted that thé rank structuré and cadre are peculiar to each
organisation to meet its functional requirement and cannot be identical for
all Central Govt Organisations.

That with regard to statemient made in para 4.11of the original application,

the respondents beg to submit that the Pre-revised pay scale of Havaldar /

- Pharmacists of Assam Rifles was Rs. 975-25-1150-30-1660. The same

was revised by the 5th Pay Commission as Rs. 3200-85-4900 and

accordingly Havaldar Pharmacists of Assam Rifles who were in receipt of

pre revised scale of Rs 975-25-1150-30-1660 were granted the revised

'——_—_—7, T ———
scale of Rs. 3200-85-4900. However, the task, duties, role and rank
—_—

structure in Assam Rifles is different from other Central Police
Organizations and thét they cannot be equated.

That the statement made in‘ para 4.12 and 4.13 of the original application
are repetitive and have adequately been commented upon in the
précéding paragraphs. It is however submitted that oompérison with other
Central Police Organizations including Railways is unfounded and no
parity can be drawn'for the purpose of emoluments between the holders of
the same post from. ‘d‘ifferent streams since the work environment, job
profile and different employe;bility conditions render the two appointments
inco_mparable. The applicants having accepted employment on the laid

down terms, conditions and qualifications are barred by law of Estoppel to

‘question their appointment and pay at this stage.

.
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That the statement r!n:zde in paras 4.14 to 4.18 of the Original Abplication
are repefitive and the averments made in para 2, 7 and 12 of the Written
Statement are reiterated.

That with regard to statement made in para 4.19 of the Original
Application the respondenté beg to submit that the rank of ASI of other
CPOs is equivalent to Warrént Officer of Assam Rifles. As per
Recruitment Rule thétank of AS| can not be granted_to Pharmacist.since
no provisions in the Recruitment Rules or cadre exists for the same. That
the issue of upgradation of post has been considered and not found
feasible since there is no functional justification for upgrading these posts.
(Anne){ures R-3 refers) ‘Tﬁat the rank of Nb Sub/ Pharmacist of Assam
Rifles is a promotional post from Havaldar/Pharmacist and not a post filled
by direct enrolment. "

That the statement made in para 4.20 of the Original Application are
misleading, misplaced and denied. It is submitted that duties of a
ph‘é;macist of Assam Rifles entail looking after the medical stores of
formations and units. It is further submitted that ~ éach battalion of Assam
Rifles has been posted with 3-4 Doctors, 12 Nursing Assistants, 2 Staff
Nurses, 2 Female Attéhdants, 2 Aya and 1 Sister for attending/looking
after the sick, injured and qcasualties. Further the applicants joined the
Force on their own accord knowing fully well that it was a Fofce raised to
combat insurgency in the North East. Having joined the Force on their
accord, they at this stagé .a-re barred by the law of estoppel to agitate the

]
1.7

said issues.

That with regard to statement made in Para 4.21 it is submitted that the
case law being replied upon by the applicant is distinguishable both in law
and fact and is being cited out of context. The nursing staff of the Assam
Rifles is against the civil post whereas pharmacists are combatants who
have their counterparts in other technical trade and serv'ices within the

organisation.

\
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17.  That with regard to statement made in para 4.22 it is submitted that the

1

rank structures are peculiar to each organisation so as to facilitate its

d

functionality that the same cannot be identical in all CPOs. It is further
submitted that the applicants have joined the Assam Rifles voluntarily
knowing well the rank structures and the pay scales admissible to them.
Having accepted the same, they are not at liberty to demand upgradation
of post or pay scales at par with other CPOs:

18.  Thatin reply to para 5.1 it is submitted that the entry level rank is different
for' pharmacists in Assam Rifles vis-a-vis other CPO. That the same being
a lower rank in Assam Rifles the contention of the petitioner to demand

pay scale of a higher rank are unjustifiable and arbitrary.

~—

19. That in reply to para 5.2 and 5.3 it is submitted that the pharmacists in
Assam Rifles have been granted the pay scales corresponding to their
rank. Thus, alleged violation of Art 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution are

denied.

20.  Thatin reply to para 5.4 it is submitted that the applicants have been fixed
in pay scales corresphc')nding to their rank i.e. Havildar and there is no
denial of accepted scale of pay and payment of emoluments or any
exploitation in violation of Fundamental Rights and Directive Principles of

India as being contended.

21.  Inreply to para 5.5 it_’ is submitted that there is no denial of allowances as

sanctioned by the Govt of India to the applicants as being contended. In

all fairness, the issue is being referred to the 6™ Pay commission by the

respondent.

22.  In reply to para 6 it is humbly submitted that the applicants being
combatant members of an Armed Force of the Union of India are barred to
approach the Hon'ble Tribunal as reiterated in para 1 of this written

statement.
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25.

26.

27.
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In reply to para 7 it is submitted that the same being a formal submission

does not call for comments from the answering respondent.

In reply to para 8 to 8.4 it is submitted that in view of the facts mentioned

herein above, no grounds in law is made out by the applicants and the
original applications is not legally-sustainable and liable to be dismissed

with cause. -

In reply to para 9 to 9.2 it is submitted that no ground in law is made out

for any interim relief.

That no comments are called for the statement made in paras 10 to 12. |

That in view of the aforementioned submission, the OA be liable to

~ dismissed with cost.

z}-\")
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VERIFICATION :

l, Major S Salcoja, S/o Gp Capt SC Salooja aged about 38 years,

r/o_Laitmukhrah, East Khasi Hills District Shillong and competent

officer of the answering respondents, do hereby verify that the statement

made in paras 1 » 3 are true to my knowledge and those of the

paras 4 h | F being matters of record are true to my information

derived there from which | believe to be true and the rests are my humble

submissions before this Hon’ble Tribunal.

And | sign this verification on this_¢ {L the day of N*¥ 2006 at Guwahati.

Signature

e
e

Asst Chief Law Offlca®

HO L+ i« Shillong-793011

rerfamTe Suw e, frot-183e)
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The Administrative Tribunals
Act, 1985’
[ No. 13 of 1985 ]

An Act to provide for the adjudication or trial by Administrative Tribu-
nals of disputes and complaints with tespect to recruitment and conditions of
service of persons appointed to public services and posts in connection with
the affairs of the Union or of any State or “of any local or other authority
within the territory of India or under the control of the Government of India or
of any Corporation 2[ or Society ] -owned or controlled by the Government
2[in pursuance of Article 323-A of the Constitution ] and for matters con-
nected therewith or incidental thereto. :

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Thirty-fifth Year of the Republic of
India as follows:— ‘

CHAPTER 1
Preliminary

1. Short title;.extent and con,mhmncement.— (1) This Act may be called

.thc Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

It eitcnds,——— v _

(¢) in so far as it relates to the Central Administrative Tribunals, to
the whole of India; _ :

(b) in so far as it relates to Administrative Tribunals for States, to the
whole of India, except the State of Jammu and Kashmur.

(3) The provisions of this Act, in so far as they relate to the Central Ad-
ministrative Tribunal, shall come into force on such date as the Central
Government may, by notification, appoint. :

(4) The provisions of this Act, in so far as they relate to an Administra-
tive Tribunal for a State, shall come into force in a State on such date as the
Central Government may, by notification, appoint. ‘

L. Published in the Gazetic of India Extraordinary, dated the 27th February,

'1985—Provisions relating to Central Administrative Tribunal come into force with effect from

the 1st July, 1985 vide GSR No. 527 (E), dated the 1st July, 1085.

. 9 Inserted vide The Administrative Tribunals (Amendment) Act, 1986 (No. 19 of 1986).
Takes eftect from the 22nd January, 1986. '




, 58T ANNEXURE %)
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0 SWAMY’S — CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

2. Act.not to apply to certain persons.— The provisions of this Act
slmll@apply to—
(@) any membel of the naval mlhlaly or air forces or SEENYROIIS
I(b) deleted,
(o) any officer or servant of the Supreme Court or of any High Court
2[ or Courts subordinate thereto |;
(d) any person appointed to the Secretarial staff of either House of
Parliament or to the Secretarial staff of any State Legislature or a
House thereof or, in the case of a Union Territory having a Legis-.
lature, of that Legislature. :
3. Definitions.— In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires,—
3(a) “Administrative Member’® means a Member of a Tribunal who is
not a Judicial Member within the meaning of Clause (i);

'4(aa) “Administrative Tribunal”, in relation to a State, means the
Administrative Tribunal for the State or, as the case may be, the Joint
Administrative Tribunal for that State and any other State or States;

(b) “‘application’ means an application made under Section 19;
(¢) “‘appointed day’’, in relation to a Tribunal, means the date with
effect from which it 1s established, by notification, under Section 4;
(d) “‘appropriate Government’’ means,—
(/) in relation to the Central Administrative Tribunal or a Joint
Administr atlvc Tribunal, the Central Government;

(u) in relation fo a State Adnnmslratlve Trlbunal 1he State Gov-
ernment;

(e) ““‘Bench’’ means a Bench of a Tribunal,

() Central Administrative Tribunal’”’ means the Administrative Tri-
bunal established under sub-section (1) of Section 4;

(g) “‘Chairman’* means the Chairman of a Tribunal,

(h) *“Joint Adnu}'{z:str -ative Tr ibunal’’ means an Administrative Tribu-
- nal for two 01 ‘more Slatcs estabhshed under sub secuon (3) of
Section 4;

3.(1') “Judicial. Member™ means a Membel of a Tribunal éppointed as
such undcr this"Act, and includes the Chairman or a Vice-Chairman

Dcit.tcd vide The Admlmsualwe Tribunals (Amendment) Act, 1986 (No. 19 of 1986):
Dccm(.d to have been deleted with effect from the 1st November, 1985.
2. Inserted vide The Administrative Tnbunal (Amcndmcnt) Acl 1987 (No 51 of 1987).
Takes effect from the 22nd Deccmbcr, 1987 T

3. lnsulud
: } vide The Adlmnlstlauvc Tnbunals (Amcndment) Act, 1986 (No 19

4. Renumbered of 1986). Takes effect from the 22nd January, 1986.



contained in Section 197, Cr. P.C. which covers

“only extends this protection in the matter of

- review, the Central Government shall pass an Constitution of India, S¢l
.order giving reasons. 1.

438 8. C. Naga Pcople’s Movement of Human Rights v. Union of Indi :
the powers conferred under Sectioh 4(d) of the. While exercising the powersey
Central Act. ~ clauses () to (d) of Section 4

‘AIR 1967 SC 212, Foll. Armed Forces shall strictly foll
(Paras 74, 52)  contained in the list of “Do’sandDo

(Q) Armed Forces (Special Powers)Act (28 - by th.c_ _"" "_“f "?u"ll()"l".e S.Whmlv.a
. S @ L o any disregard to the said insteuct
of 1958), S. 6 — Sanction for prosecution — 2 der the Army A
Powers conferred on Central Govt. — Not suitable action under (e A
arbitrary. : The instructions contl
e e ‘ he instructions contam
 Constitution of India, Art. 14. and Don’ts” shall be sgiitah
Section 6 of the Central Act insofar as it bring them in_“confor.mity with
confers a discretion on the Central Government  .qnhiained in fhe decisions 61’1}16
to grant or refuse sanction for instituting  ,n4 (o incorporate the sa
prosecution or a suit or proceeding against any  .ontained in clauses (a) (o
person in respect of anything done or purported  gection 5 of the Central Act
to be done in exercise of the powers conferred by (e direction contained in
the Act does not suffer from the vice of  coyet dated July 4, 1991 inCi
arbitrariness. Since the order of the Central 1997 '
Government refusing or granting the sanction :
under Section 6 is subject to judicial review, the
Central Government shall pass an order giving
reasons.
(Para 74)
- The protection given under Section 6 cannot,
be regarded as conferment of an immunity on the
persons exercising the powers under the Central
Act. Section 6 only gives protection in the form
()(’ previous sanction of the Central Government
before a criminal prosecution or-a suit or other
civil proceeding is instituted against such person.
Insofar as such protection against prosecution is.
concerned, the provision is similar to that

" of powers by the members ofdhg
it is necessary that a complainGo
allegation about misuse or ah '
conferred under the Centr

an offence alleged to have been committed by a
public servant “while acting or purporting to act

] P
. . e ) . -prosecution and/or a civil su
in the discharge of his official duty”. Section 6 g )

‘against the person/persons r

TR . . violation.
institution of a suit or other legal proceeding.

There is no merit in the challenge to the validity -',@9
of Section 6. But, at the same time, since the order (T) Assam Disturbed ArcasAd (i
of the Central Government refusing or granting Pre. — Act is in pith and subsi
the sanction under Section 6 is subject to judicial ~ respect ol maintenance of pul

AIR 1956 SC 44, Rel. on. | The State Act is, in pith and syby
. (Para 52)  inrespect of maintcnance of publich
(R) Armed Forces (Special Powers) Act (28 in exercise of the legislative
of 1958), S. 4 — Exercise.of powers under — '
Officers of Armed Forces shall strictly follow Lo
instructions contained in list of “Do’s and (U) Assam Disturbed Areas il
Don’ts” issued by army authorities. . Ss. 4, 5 — Scope — Expression



ifles not below the rank of

ssion “or any officer of the Assam
the rank of Havildar™ occurrine
iilthe expression “or any offiver ol

snot below the rank of Jamadar™
§.0f the State Act held to be

orces-of the Union and the State
nexercise of its power under Entry
ds-not competent to enact a law in

Naga People’s Movement of Human Rights v. Union of India

4— And “or any other officer

Act.

since Assam Rifles are a part of |

imed Forces of the Union.
‘ (Para 74)

mDisturbed Areas Act (19 of 1955),

PSS

mpu_gnant to Cr. P.C. and Art. 254 of
s.4and 5 are not inconsistent
jons:of Arms Act. |

P.C. (2 of 1974), Pre.

Pre. 4
nd substance the State Act is a law
exercise of powers under Entry 1 of
o public order. It is not a law
yof the entries in the Concurrent
). The question of invalidity of the
sin the State Act on the ground of
ugnant to a Central legislation, ¢.g., Cr.
sd.under Entry 2 of List HI under
ofthe Constitution does not, therefore,
| Sections 4 and 5 of the State Act cannot
on:the ground that the same being
ant:to the provisions of Cr. P.C. are
fional in view of Article 254 ol the
ufion. - The plea that the provisions ol
of the State Act are inconsistent
ions of Arms Act enacted by
would not be tenable because the
ions only provide for effective
ntof the provisions of the Arms-Actin
edareas and it cannot be said that they,
ncroach upon the lield covered by
Act. The challenge to the validity of
and 5 of the State Act, is, therefore,

¢ . (Paras 65, 74)

NEXURE R26D
rad

& Y

‘

S. C. 439

(W) Armed Forces (Special Powers) Act (28
of 1958), Ss. 3 to 6 — Scope — Consideration
governing exercise of powers conferred under
Ss. 3 to 6 — Will also apply to exercise of
powers conferred under Ss. 3 to 6 of the State

Assam Disturbed Areas Act (19 of 1955), Ss,
Jte A ‘
Paras 63, 74
(X) Armed Forces (Special Powers) Act 128
of 1958), S. 3 — Declaration of “disturbed
area” — Notification by Central Govt. —
Review — All that High Court could see is
whether the material on basis of which opinion
is formed is relevant but it could not go inte
the sufficiency of that material — Sufficient

.material before Central Government for

forming requisite opinion for purpose of
making a declaration under S. 3 covering the
entire State of Assam — Direction by High
Court on assessing material that Notification
shall not apply to certain districts — Illegal —
Similarly further direction that Central Govt,
under Central Act and State Govt. under State
Act should review continuation of notifications
every calendar month, would also be invalid:
Decision of Gauhati High Court, Reversed.
Constitution of India, Art. 226. .
(Paras 67, 69,70, 71,73 and 74)

Cases Referred :  Chronological  Paras
1994 AIR SCW 2946 : (1994) 3 SCC | : AIR
1994 SC 1918 67
(1994) 3 SCC 569 . 20
1993 AIR SCW 4101 : (1993) 4 SCC 441 ; AIR
1994 SC 268 57
(I9_88) 2 Gauhati LR 137 : (1989) I Crimes 748
6

AIR 1983 SC | : (1% 5) 1 SCR 729 20
AIR 1983 Delhi 513 5,43

(1982) | Gaubhati LR 756 6
AIR 1977 SC 2279 : (1978) | SCR 333 33
AIR 1977 SC 2411 : (1978) | SCR 521 : 1977

Lab IC 1923 56
AIR 1972 SC 1061 : (1972)2 SCR 33 1972 Tax

LR 449 ‘ 20
AIR 1967-SC 212 : (1966) 3 SCR 830 : 1967 Cri

LJ 265 (Foll.) , 51
AIR 1956 SC 44 : (1955) 2 SCR 925 : 1956 Cri
LJ 140 (Rel. on) ' 52

S 32

AIR 1953 SC 375 : 1954 SCR |
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To,

" The Divectop Genc-n:'al,
Assam Rifleg,

it

Shit long,
SUD = Batroduetsyy M Warrgyg Ufﬁéé?&iﬁﬁﬁ%?f@hmr:;':ﬂ T
- CAlRROriey §y Assam Rifjes. . .
2 AG

Sir, /-
—7

* A directed 4 refer 1o I 9802 dateqd
02.07.93 “0 the subjecy Cited abovg, The Proposal hgy been
Cxamined iﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁiﬂrmmﬂ With Ministry of Finange, It has been
found fhyy there is ng boint fop COmMparison of grades ang Scaleg of
bay for such postg HLORS Varioyg CPMFg.

2 Since, the Propoged LBperadstion may disogrep relativigie, uf\
VETIOYg rades  ang Stadey Williip the Assarn Rifles and there i3 no
T tiong) juﬂtiﬁcfarion Toy UPgriding these POsts, the Proposal hys

NOU begn qgreed 1o,

Yourg taithfyg Y,
ey

(Nirmaju Devy
Degic Officer
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plicable ] Y 10 1 . 12
No H : - H H - H i
ANot applicable Not applicable By considering members By considering members of Assam Rilles holding the rank of Rilleman
| of Assam Rifles who (Nursing Assistant ), who—
) flhll qualifications (1) must have » minimum of 8 years service in the grade of Rifleman
shown in Col. 8 (Nursing Assistant).
() must have qualificd cquivalent course from the Aemy/Centrel Police
organisation Institule in Laboratory Assistant.
() - must be in Medicn Category AYE (One) except for low medical
\, calegories attributable to acqual hos(ililics/insurgcncy operations
and aggravated due (o service; and
; ) (d)  musthave pussed promotion cadre, Map Reading Standard Twa and
\_ i - . e e
35 p ) Technical Trade Test l\‘\'u.
—_— i -
ion by senionty

13
| P .
1 Departmental Promation Committee lor considering Promotion -
4 (a) Depuly Direetor (Records), Direciorare
—_—

General Assam Rifles.
40y Assistant Dirceror (ALIminislrn(inn), Direciorate General Assam Rifles.
————

14

Not applicable
— Chairman

— Member
(e} One 'l'culmiunlly qualificd officer ) ~— Mecmber
) Two officers of Assim Rifles not below the rank of Junior Commissioned — — Members

h Officer, one belonging o minority community
TTT——— ] ~ Scheduled Caste/ihe Scheduled Tribe,

—
¢s holding (he rank

and other belonging to the

3

40, f Havildor 256% ) Group ‘C’ (Noﬁ-GnZulled
) (Pharmacisi) (1999) Non-Ministerial, -

4 5
&s. 3200-85-490( /- C'ﬂéleclion by meri f

t sride of Rifemgn

*Subject to variation Combatised)
_ . e o —_— -

PURr Tow medica) dependent on worklo ad
rgency operations
L Standind Ty and J b . ! . 8

b \\\ " N - N

i Nuo Between 18 and 23 years (") Muatric or Equivalent,
—

Note : The crucial dafe for- (b) 3 years Diploma in Pharmac
| "Iclcrmining the age timir i euch/(c)™ Physical Standara~

y from a recognised institulion,

o “ease be (he date of holding/™ (i) Height—170 cmg
the reeroitment,  f ) (ii) Chest—80 ems - (un-expanded) and 85 cms (Expanded) 1
I 3 - (iii) Weight—According to age and height, N j
H () Retaxation - There will be relaxation in age for SCIST/IOBC, Ex-service- ‘ .
E— k menand other categorics of persons in accordance with the Central ; .

Government orders on the subject. Refaxa

-height and thest to the ribals ang hill peop!
Height : Minimum height for men belonging to hil
Himachal Pradesh, Gorkhas, Dogras, Marathan,
Kashmir Valley and Nosth Eastern Staies will be 165 cms. For females, the
minimum height wilt pe 155 Cms. The minimum height for tribals will be
162.5 cing for males and 150 Cms for females. .
Chest : Relaxation in chest is applicable 10 only tribals and hill people. The
minimum chest for this Category of personuel is as under — )

(i) Men belonging 10 hijl areas © 78—83 cms. specified as above,

(ii) Tribals of a)) Stales/UTs. : 76—81 cms.
—_— i . “Power of relaxation : The power (o relax any of (he eligibitity criterin. will res

) . - with the Director General of Assum Rifles. '

—_—

(d) Medicat Category — AYE (ONE) ’

tion will be nermissible in ~
€ as follows ;—

1 areas of Garhwal, Kumaon,
Sikkimies, Leh & Ladakh,

- 9 10 ' 1 12
- 4 Nol applicable 2 years By Direct recruitment Not applicable
——— .": :

13

' . 14
Not upplicable ‘ Not applicable
\\,_‘\\\




